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Daniel Bo 
Harvest Investments  
3942 Valley Avenue, Suite H  
Pleasanton, California 94566  
 
 
Subject: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

   27501 Loyola Avenue   
Hayward, Alameda County, California 94545 

  AEI Project No. 335476 
 
Dear Mr. Bo: 
 
AEI Consultants is pleased to provide the results of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) 
report of the abovementioned address (the “subject property”).  This assessment was performed in general 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the Environmental 
Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312). 
 
This assessment included a site reconnaissance, review of available historical records as well as research and 
interviews with representatives of the public, property ownership, on-site personnel, and regulatory agencies.  
An assessment was made, conclusions stated, and recommendations outlined. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services to you.  If you have any questions 
concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, please contact Courtney Monheit at (925) 
746-6026 or cmonheit@aeiconsultants.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Courtney Monheit 
Business Development Manager 
AEI Consultants 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
27501 Loyola Avenue, Hayward, Alameda County, California  

 

Report Section 

No 
Further 
Action REC CREC HREC 

Other 
Environmental 
Considerations 

Recommended 
Action 

2.1 Site Location and 
Description ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

2.2 Site and Vicinity 
Characteristics ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

3.1 Historical 
Summary ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

Determine 
whether sampling 

is required by 
oversight agency 

4.0 
Regulatory 
Agency Records 
Review 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Contact oversight 
agencies to 

determine if any 
additional 

assessment or 
engineering 
controls are 
necessary  

5.0 
Regulatory 
Database 
Records Review 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ See above 

5.2 Vapor Migration ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

6.3 

Previous Reports 
and Other 
Provided 
Documentation 

☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

7.0 Site 
Reconnaissance ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

7.2 Adjacent Site 
Reconnaissance ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

8.1 
Asbestos-
Containing 
Materials 

☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

8.2 Lead-Based Paint ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

8.3 Radon ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

8.4 Lead in Drinking 
Water ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  

8.5 Mold ☒ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐  
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LIST OF COMMONLY USED ACRONYMS 
AST Aboveground Storage Tank 
AUL Activity and Use Limitation 
APCD Air Pollution Control District 
AHERA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act 
AQMD Air Quality Management District 
ACM Asbestos-Containing Material 
APN Assessor’s Parcel Number 
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials 
bgs Below Ground Surface 
BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes 
COC Contaminant of Concern 
CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act 
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System 
CREC Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 
EPA Environmental Protection Agency 
ESA Environmental Site Assessment 
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data 
GPR Ground-Penetrating Radar 
HWS Hazardous Waste Site 
HVAC Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning 
HREC Historical Recognized Environmental Condition 
LLP Landowner Liability Protection 
LQG Large Quantity Generator 
LBP Lead-Based Paint 
LCP Lead Containing Paint 
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
MSDS Material Safety Data Sheet 
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 
MTBE Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
µg/L Micrograms per Liter 
mg/kg Milligrams per Kilogram 
mg/L Milligrams per Liter 
NESHAP National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants 
NPL National Priorities List 
NFA No Further Action 
ND None Detected 
NOV Notice of Violation 
NTC Notice to Comply 
O&M Operations and Maintenance 
OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
ppb Parts per Billion 
ppm Parts per Million 
PCE Perchloroethylene, Tetrachloroethylene, Tetrachloroethene, PERC 
PTO Permit to Operate 
pCi/L PicoCuries per Liter 
PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
REC Recognized Environmental Condition 
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
RP Responsible Party 
SVOC Semi-Volatile Organic Compound 
SQG Small Quantity Generator  
SLIC Spills, Leaks, Investigation, and Cleanup 
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
TPHd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (diesel range) 
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (gasoline range) 
TPHo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (oil range) 
TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
TCE Trichloroethylene, Trichloroethene 
UST Underground Storage Tank 
USDA United States Department of Agriculture 
USGS United States Geological Survey 
VOC Volatile Organic Compound 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

AEI Consultants (AEI) was retained by Harvest Investments to conduct a Phase I ESA in 
conformance with our proposal and the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-
13 and the EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) for the 
property referenced in the table below.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in Sections 1.4, 1.5 and 1.6 of this report. 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Street Address 27501 Loyola Avenue 
City Hayward 
State California 
Location  West side of Loyola Avenue, south side of Bolero Avenue, 

and east side of Hesperian Boulevard  
Vicinity Characteristics  Commercial and residential  
Approximate Site Acreage/Source Approximately 0.30 acres/Assessor’s Office 
Property Type  Vacant land  
Subject Property Use  No on-site activities  
Assessor Parcel Number 455-68-1-2 

SITE AND BUILDING INFORMATION 

Number of Buildings None 
Year of Construction N/A 
Number of Floors/Stories N/A 
Basement or Subgrade Area N/A  
Number of Units N/A 
Building Area (SF)/Source N/A 
Building Description  N/A  
Building Occupant N/A 
Additional Improvements None  
Current On-site Operations None  
Current Use of Hazardous 
Substances None identified  

UTILITY PROVIDER INFORMATION 
Natural Gas Provider N/A 
Electricity Provider N/A 
Potable Water Provider or Source N/A 
Sewage Disposal Provider or 
Treatment System N/A  

REGULATORY INFORMATION 

Regulatory Database Listings Yes; refer to Section 5.1 
Institutional Controls None identified  
Engineering Controls None identified  
Environmental Liens None identified  
 
Refer to Figure 1: Topographic Map, Figure 2: Site Map and Appendix A: Property Photographs 
for site location and description. 
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Based on a review of historical sources, the subject property was identified to consist of 
agricultural land in at least 1946.  From at least 1956 to 1978, the subject property was 
occupied by a Shell branded gas station.  From 1979 until 1983, the gasoline station on the 
subject property was non-operational, and in 1983 and 1984 the existing building and gas 
station features were removed.  The subject property has been vacant land since that time. 

Environmental concerns associated with the former agricultural use of the subject property are 
discussed in Section 3.2.  Environmental concerns associated with the former gas station on the 
subject property are discussed in Section 4.1.2. 

The immediately surrounding properties consist of the following:  

Direction 
from Site  

Tenant/Use (Address) Regulatory 
Database 
Listing(s)   

North Bolero Avenue, followed by: 
Former Kaiser Medical Center (27400 Hesperian Boulevard) 

RCRA-SQG, FID 
UST, HIST UST, 
SWEEPS UST, EMI, 
UST 

East Loyola Avenue, followed by: 
Residences (22722 Bolero Avenue and 27512-27524 Loyola     
Avenue) 

None identified  

South A residence (27513 Loyola Avenue) None identified 
West Hesperian Boulevard, followed by: 

Glen Oak Apartments (27475 Hesperian Boulevard) 
None identified 

 
Please refer to Section 5.1 for discussion of adjacent sites listed in the regulatory database as 
noted above. 

Based upon groundwater monitoring data for the subject property found on-file with the 
Hayward Fire Department, the direction of groundwater flow beneath the subject property is 
inferred to be to the south-southeast and groundwater is presumed to be present at an 
estimated depth of 8 to 15 feet bgs.   

FINDINGS 

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) is defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 
as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or 
at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a 
release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future 
release to the environment.  AEI’s assessment has revealed the following RECs associated with 
the subject property or nearby properties:   

 AEI did not identify evidence of on-site RECs during the course of this assessment.  

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is defined by the ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-13 as a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of 
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required controls.  AEI’s assessment has revealed the following CRECs associated with the 
subject property or nearby properties:  

 Based on the review of records on-file with the Hayward Fire Department (further discussed 
in Section 4.1.2), the subject property operated as a Shell-branded gasoline station from at 
least 1956 to 1978 when the station closed.  At least 10 underground storage tanks (USTs) 
have been identified to have been installed and removed from the property, including 
gasoline and waste oil USTs.  Between 1983 and 2001, extensive remediation and 
monitoring was conducted on the site (including soil and groundwater sampling, a 
geophysical survey, and soil vapor extraction).  In addition, in 2001 the Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) performed a site assessment focused on human health at 
the subject property.  Although this assessment was not available for review, based on 
other RWQCB documents, the assessment concluded that the property could be 
redeveloped for residential use.   

On July 16, 2001, the subject property LUST case was granted closure by the RWQCB.  
However, the letter stated that any residual impacted soil or groundwater disturbed or 
removed during future redevelopment must be properly managed and disposed of.  In 
addition, it stated that should property use intensify, a separate site assessment shall be 
conducted and additional clearance obtained from the RWQCB.  Upon closure, all soil on-site 
was non-detect for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX.  However, 980 ppb TPHg, 68 ppb benzene, 15 
ppb toluene, less than 0.5 ppb MTBE, 130 ppb xylenes, and 49 ppb ethylbenzene remained 
in groundwater on-site.  All of these levels, excluding MTBE and toluene, were above the 
RWQCB’s 2013 environmental screening levels (ESLs) for residential properties.  In addition, 
although the case closure letter included the former waste oil UST, it should be noted that 
soil sampling and groundwater monitoring did not analyze for potential contaminants 
typically associated with the presence of a waste oil UST, such as solvents and/or 
metals.  Based on this information, in conjunction with the planned residential 
redevelopment of the subject property, the former LUST case on the subject property 
represents a CREC. 

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is defined by the ASTM Standard Practice 
E1527-13 as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory 
authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.  AEI’s assessment has 
revealed the following HRECs associated with the subject property or nearby properties:  

 AEI did not identify evidence of on-site HRECs during the course of this assessment. 

Other Environmental Considerations warrant discussion, but do not qualify as RECs as defined 
by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.  These include, but are not limited to, de minimis 
conditions and/or environmental considerations such as the presence of ACMs, LBP, radon, 
mold, and lead in drinking water, which can affect the liabilities and financial obligations of the 
client, the health and safety of site occupants, and the value and marketability of the subject 
property.  AEI’s assessment has revealed the following environmental considerations associated 
with the subject property or nearby properties:  

 Based on a review of historical aerial photographs, the subject property was historically 
used for agricultural purposes.  There is a potential that agricultural chemicals, such as 



 

Project No. 335476 
October 21, 2014 
Page vii 

pesticides, herbicides and fertilizers, were used on site, and that the subject property has 
been impacted by the use of such agricultural chemicals.  In general, historical agricultural 
use is not the subject of environmental enforcement actions by regulatory agencies, and 
therefore, could be considered a de minimis condition.  However, AEI understands that the 
subject property is slated for residential redevelopment.  Consequently, it would be prudent 
for the owner of the subject property to determine whether sampling relating to the former 
agricultural use of the subject property is required by the local planning department or other 
applicable oversight agency prior to the commencement of redevelopment activities.   

CONCLUSIONS, OPINIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 of 27501 Loyola Avenue in the City of 
Hayward, Alameda County, California, the subject property.  Any exceptions to, or deletions 
from, this practice are described in Sections 1.4, 1.5 and 1.6 of this report. 

AEI did not identify evidence of RECs or CRECs in connection with the property except for those 
previously identified in the Findings section.  AEI recommends the following: 

 Contact the HFD and RWQCB to determine if any additional assessment or engineering 
controls are necessary for residential redevelopment of the subject property  

 Contact the applicable oversight agency to determine if sampling would be required in 
relation to the former agricultural use of the subject property 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report documents the methods and findings of the Phase I ESA performed in conformance 
with the proposal and scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the EPA 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) for the property located 
at 27501 Loyola Avenue in the City of Hayward, Alameda County, California (Figure 1: 
Topographic Map, Figure 2: Site Map, and Appendix A: Property Photographs). 

1.1 SCOPE OF WORK 

The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to assist the client in identifying potential RECs, in 
accordance with ASTM E1527-13, associated with the presence of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products, their use, storage, and disposal at and in the vicinity of the subject 
property.  Property assessment activities focused on: 1) a review of federal, state, tribal and 
local databases that identify and describe underground fuel tank sites, leaking underground fuel 
tank sites, hazardous waste generation sites, and hazardous waste storage and disposal facility 
sites within the ASTM approximate minimum search distance; 2) a property and surrounding 
site reconnaissance, and interviews with the past and present owners and current occupants 
and operators to identify potential environmental contamination; and 3) a review of historical 
sources to help ascertain previous land use at the site and in the surrounding area. 

1.2 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Other environmental considerations such as ACMs, LBP, lead in drinking water, radon, mold, 
and wetlands can result in business environmental risks for property owners which may disrupt 
current or planned operations or cash flow and are generally beyond the scope of a Phase I 
assessment as defined by ASTM E1527-13.  Based upon the agreed-on scope of services this 
ESA did not include subsurface or other invasive assessments, business environmental risks, or 
other services not specifically identified and discussed herein. 

1.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

The following assumptions are made by AEI in this report.  AEI relied on information derived 
from secondary sources including governmental agencies, the client, designated representatives 
of the client, property contact, property owner, property owner representatives, computer 
databases, and personal interviews.  AEI has reviewed and evaluated the thoroughness and 
reliability of the information derived from secondary sources including government agencies, 
the client, designated representatives of the client, property contact, property owner, property 
owner representatives, computer databases, or personal interviews.  It appears that all 
information obtained from outside sources and reviewed for this assessment is thorough and 
reliable.  However, AEI cannot guarantee the thoroughness or reliability of this information. 

Groundwater flow, unless otherwise specified by on-site well data or well data from the subject 
property or nearby sites, is inferred from contour information depicted on the USGS topographic 
maps.  AEI assumes the property has been correctly and accurately identified by the client, 
designated representative of the client, property contact, property owner, and property owner’s 
representatives. 
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1.4 LIMITATIONS 

Property conditions, as well as local, state, tribal and federal regulations can change 
significantly over time.  Therefore, the recommendations and conclusions presented as a result 
of this assessment apply strictly to the environmental regulations and property conditions 
existing at the time the assessment was performed.  Available information has been analyzed 
using currently accepted assessment techniques and it is believed that the inferences made are 
reasonably representative of the property.  AEI makes no warranty, expressed or implied, 
except that the services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted 
environmental property assessment practices applicable at the time and location of the 
assessment. 

Considerations identified by ASTM as beyond the scope of a Phase I ESA that may affect 
business environmental risk at a given property include the following:  ACMs, radon, LBP, lead 
in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historical resources, industrial 
hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, mold, 
and high voltage lines.  These environmental issues or conditions may warrant assessment 
based on the type of the property transaction; however, they are considered non-scope issues 
under ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.  

If requested by the client, these non-scope issues are discussed herein.  Otherwise, the purpose 
of this assessment is solely to satisfy one of the requirements for qualification of the innocent 
landowner defense, contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective purchaser under 
CERCLA.  ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the United States EPA Standards and Practices 
for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) constitute the “all appropriate inquiry into the 
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary 
practice” as defined in: 

1) 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B), referenced in the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. 
2) Sections 101(35)(B) (ii) and (iii) of CERCLA and referenced in the EPA Standards and 

Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312). 
3) 42 U.S.C. § 9601(40) and 42 U.S.C. § 9607(q). 

The Phase I ESA is not, and should not be construed as, a warranty or guarantee about the 
presence or absence of environmental contaminants that may affect the property.  Neither is 
the assessment intended to assure clear title to the property in question.  The sole purpose of 
assessment into property title records is to ascertain a historical basis of prior land use.  All 
findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based upon facts, 
circumstances, and industry-accepted procedures for such services as they existed at the time 
this report was prepared (i.e., federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, market 
conditions, economic conditions, political climate, and other applicable matters).  All findings, 
conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based on the data and information 
provided, and observations and conditions that existed on the date and time of the property 
reconnaissance. 

Responses received from local, state, or federal agencies or other secondary sources of 
information after the issuance of this report may change certain facts, findings, conclusions, or 
circumstances to the report.  A change in any fact, circumstance, or industry-accepted 



 

Project No. 335476 
October 21, 2014 
Page 3 

procedure upon which this report was based may adversely affect the findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations expressed in this report. 

1.5 LIMITING CONDITIONS/DEVIATIONS 

The performance of this Phase I ESA was limited by the following conditions:  

 On October 14, 2014, AEI contacted the Hayward Fire Department via office visit for 
information on the subject property to identify any evidence of previous or current 
hazardous substance usage, and/or for any historical information available for the subject 
property.  According to Mr. Hugh Murphy, two of the six files were missing for the subject 
property.  AEI was only able to view files 3-6 (the most recent documents).  However, 
based on the quality of information provided in these documents, this is not expected to 
significantly alter the findings of this assessment. 

 Due to the size and vacant nature of the subject property, AEI performed a site inspection 
of the property utilizing a field technique of traversing the site in an attempt to provide an 
overlapping field of view.  Due to the size of the property and the vegetation present on 
site, isolated areas of the site may have not been accessible for direct observation during 
AEI’s inspection.   

Site reconnaissance observations were limited to readily accessible areas of the subject property 
and the specific areas identified in Section 7.1. 

1.6 DATA GAPS AND DATA FAILURE 

According to ASTM E1527-13, data gaps occur when the Environmental Professional is unable 
to obtain information required by the Standard, despite good faith efforts to gather such 
information.  Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, only significant data gaps, defined as those that 
affect the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify RECs, need to be documented. 

Data failure is one type of data gap.  According to ASTM E1527-13, data failure occurs when all 
of the standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful have 
been reviewed and yet the objectives have not been met.  Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, 
historical sources are required to document property use back to the property’s first developed 
use or back to 1940, whichever is earlier, or periods of five years or greater. 

1.6.1 DATA FAILURE 

The following data failure was identified during the course of this assessment:  

Data Failure 

The earliest historical resource obtained during this assessment was an aerial 
photograph from 1946.  The lack of historical sources for the subject property 
between 1940 and 1946 represents historical data source failure.   
 
In the 1946 aerial photograph, the subject property and surrounding area appear as 
agricultural land.  Thus, it is assumed that prior to 1946 the subject property would 
have been used for agricultural purposes, if not undeveloped.  Therefore, this data 
failure is not expected to significantly alter the Findings of this assessment. 

Information/ 
Sources 
Consulted 

Aerial Photographs, Sanborn Maps, City Directories, Agency Records 
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1.6.2 DATA GAPS 

AEI did not identify significant data gaps which affected our ability to identify RECs. 

1.7 RELIANCE   

All reports, both verbal and written, are for the benefit of Harvest Investments.  This report has 
no other purpose and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without the written 
consent of AEI.  Either verbally or in writing, third parties may come into possession of this 
report or all or part of the information generated as a result of this work.  In the absence of a 
written agreement with AEI granting such rights, no third parties shall have rights of recourse 
or recovery whatsoever under any course of action against AEI, its officers, employees, 
vendors, successors or assigns.  Reliance is provided in accordance with AEI’s Proposal and 
Standard Terms and Conditions executed by Harvest Investments on October 1, 2014.  The 
limitation of liability defined in the Terms and Conditions is the aggregate limit of AEI’s liability to 
the client and all relying parties. 
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2.0 SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION 

2.1 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Street Address 27501 Loyola Avenue 
City Hayward 
State California 
Location  West side of Loyola Avenue, south side of Bolero Avenue, 

and east side of Hesperian Boulevard  
Vicinity Characteristics  Commercial and residential  
Approximate Site Acreage/Source Approximately 0.30 acres/Assessor’s Office 
Property Type  Vacant land  
Subject Property Use  No on-site activities  
Assessor Parcel Number 455-68-1-2 

SITE AND BUILDING INFORMATION 

Number of Buildings None 
Year of Construction N/A 
Number of Floors/Stories N/A 
Basement or Subgrade Area N/A  
Number of Units N/A 
Building Area (SF)/Source N/A 
Building Description  N/A  
Building Occupant N/A 
Additional Improvements None  
Current On-site Operations None  
Current Use of Hazardous 
Substances None identified  

UTILITY PROVIDER INFORMATION 
Natural Gas Provider N/A 
Electricity Provider N/A 
Potable Water Provider or Source N/A 
Sewage Disposal Provider or 
Treatment System N/A  

REGULATORY INFORMATION 

Regulatory Database Listings Yes; refer to Section 5.1 
Institutional Controls None identified  
Engineering Controls None identified  
Environmental Liens None identified  
 
Refer to Figure 1: Topographic Map, Figure 2: Site Map and Appendix A: Property Photographs 
for site location and description. 

2.2 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS 

The immediately surrounding properties consist of the following:  
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Direction 
from Site  

Tenant/Use (Address) Regulatory 
Database 
Listing(s)   

North Bolero Avenue, followed by: 
Former Kaiser Medical Center (27400 Hesperian Boulevard) 

RCRA-SQG, FID 
UST, HIST UST, 
SWEEPS UST, EMI, 
UST 

East Loyola Avenue, followed by: 
Residences (22722 Bolero Avenue and 27512-27524 Loyola     
Avenue) 

None identified  

South A residence (27513 Loyola Avenue) None identified 
West Hesperian Boulevard, followed by: 

Glen Oak Apartments (27475 Hesperian Boulevard) 
None identified 

 
Please refer to Section 5.1 for discussion of adjacent sites listed in the regulatory database as 
noted above. 

2.3 PHYSICAL SETTING 

Geology: According to information obtained from the USGS, the area surrounding the subject property 
is underlain by alluvial deposits of the Holocene-era.   
 
Based on a review of the USDA Soil Survey for the area of the subject property, the soils in the vicinity 
of the subject property are classified as the Clear Lake clay, drained, 0 to 2 percent slopes, MLRA 14
series.  Soils from this series are characterized as a poorly drained clay.  

USGS Topographic Map: Hayward, California Quadrangle 

Nearest surface water to subject property: Ward Creek/Approximately 0.61 mile east-northeast 

Gradient Direction/Source:  
South-southeast/Groundwater monitoring reports for 
the subject property on-file with the Hayward Fire 
Department  

Estimated Depth to Groundwater/Source: 
8 to 15 feet bgs/ Groundwater monitoring reports for 
the subject property on-file with the Hayward Fire 
Department 

Note: Groundwater flow direction can be influenced locally and regionally by the presence of local wetland features, surface 
topography, recharge and discharge areas, horizontal and vertical inconsistencies in the types and location of subsurface soils, and 
proximity to water pumping wells.  Depth and gradient of the water table can change seasonally in response to variation in 
precipitation and recharge, and over time, in response to urban development such as storm water controls, impervious surfaces, 
pumping wells, cleanup activities, dewatering, seawater intrusion barrier projects near the coast, and other factors. 
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3.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW OF SITE AND VICINITY 

3.1 HISTORICAL SUMMARY 

Reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources as outlined in ASTM Standard E1527-13 
were used to determine previous uses and occupancies of the subject property that are likely to 
have led to RECs in connection with the subject property.  A chronological summary of historical 
data found, including but not limited to aerial photographs, historical city directories, Sanborn 
fire insurance maps and agency records is as follows: 

Date Range Subject Property Description/Use  Source(s) 
1946 Agricultural Land Aerial Photographs 
1956-1978 Shell Branded Gasoline Station Aerial Photographs, City Directories, Agency 

Records 
1979-1983 Non-operating Gasoline Station Agency Records 
1984-Present Vacant land Aerial Photographs, Agency Records 
 
Based on a review of historical sources, the subject property was identified to consist of 
agricultural land in at least 1946.  From at least 1956 to 1978, the subject property was 
occupied by a Shell branded gas station.  From 1979 until 1983, the gasoline station on the 
subject property was non-operational, and in 1983 and 1984 the existing building and gas 
station features were removed.  The subject property has been vacant land since that time. 

Environmental concerns associated with the former agricultural use of the subject property are 
discussed in Section 3.2.  Environmental concerns associated with the former gas station on the 
subject property are discussed in Section 4.1.2. 

3.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW 

AEI reviewed aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area.  Aerial 
photographs were reviewed for the following years:  

Year(s) Subject Property Description Adjacent Site Descriptions  
1946 Agricultural land with a small road running 

through the southern portion of the property 
North: Agricultural land 
East: Agricultural land 
South: Agricultural land 
West: Hesperian Boulevard, followed by
agricultural land  

1958 Developed with a gas station North: Bolero Avenue, followed by a building
undergoing construction 
East: Loyola Avenue, followed by two of the 
existing residences and vacant land 
South: The existing residences 
West: No significant changes  

1966 
1968 

No significant changes North: Bolero Avenue, followed by a 
commercial building 
East: Developed with the existing residences 
South: No significant changes 
West: No significant changes  
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Year(s) Subject Property Description Adjacent Site Descriptions  
1980 No significant changes North: No significant changes 

East: No significant changes 
South: No significant changes 
West: Hesperian Boulevard, followed by the 
current apartment buildings  

1987 
1993 
2000 
2002 
2005 

Vacant land North: Bolero Avenue, followed by the 
existing hospital building 
East: No significant changes 
South: No significant changes 
West: No significant changes  

 
Based on a review of historical aerial photographs, the subject property was historically used for 
agricultural purposes.  There is a potential that agricultural chemicals, such as pesticides, 
herbicides and fertilizers, were used on site, and that the subject property has been impacted 
by the use of such agricultural chemicals.  In general, historical agricultural use is not the 
subject of environmental enforcement actions by regulatory agencies, and therefore, could be 
considered a de minimis condition.  However, AEI understands that the subject property is 
slated for redevelopment.  Consequently, it would be prudent for the owner of the subject 
property to determine whether sampling relating to the former agricultural use of the subject 
property is required by the local planning department or other applicable oversight agency prior 
to the commencement of redevelopment activities.   
 
The subject property was historically used as a gas station.  Please refer to Section 4.1.2 for 
further discussion. 
 
Due to proprietary considerations, copies of aerial photographs are not provided in the 
appendices but can be found on-line at www.HistoricAerials.com. 

3.3 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS 

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps were developed in the late 1800s and early 1900s for use as an 
assessment tool for fire insurance rates in urbanized areas.  A search was made of the 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) collection of Sanborn Fire Insurance maps. 

Sanborn map coverage was not available for the subject property.  

3.4 CITY DIRECTORIES 

A search of AEI’s collection of Haine’s Criss-Cross historical city directories was conducted for 
the subject property.  The following table summarizes the results of the city directory search.  

City Directory Search Results for 27501 Loyola Avenue 
Year(s)  Occupant Listed   
1971 California Auto Towing; Carpenter’s Shell 
1976 Address not listed 
1981 Hesperian Shell 
1986, 1991, 1995-1996, 
2000-2001, 2006 

XXXX 

XXXX: valid address but no occupancy information available 

 



 

Project No. 335476 
October 21, 2014 
Page 9 

According to historical city directories, the subject property was formerly occupied by a Shell 
branded gas station from at least 1971 until at least 1981.  Please refer to Section 4.1.2 for 
further discussion. 

If available, copies of historical city directories are provided in the report appendices.     

3.5 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 

In accordance with our approved scope of services, historical topographic maps were not 
reviewed as a part of this assessment. 

3.6 CHAIN OF TITLE 

In accordance with our approved scope of services, a chain of title search was not performed as 
part of this assessment. 
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4.0 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW 

4.1 REGULATORY AGENCIES 

Local and state agencies, such as environmental health departments, fire prevention bureaus, 
and building and planning departments are contacted to identify any current or previous reports 
of hazardous substance use, storage, and/or unauthorized releases that may have impacted the 
subject property.  In addition, information pertaining to AULs, defined as legal or physical 
restrictions, or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or facility, is requested.   

4.1.1 LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND/OR STATE ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCY 

On October 3, 2014, AEI contacted the Alameda County Environmental Health Department 
(ACEHD) via e-mail for information on the subject property.  Files at this agency may contain 
information regarding hazardous substance storage and use, underground storage tanks, 
unauthorized releases of petroleum hydrocarbons or other contaminants that may affect the soil 
or groundwater in the area, wells and/or septic systems.   

AEI spoke with Ms. Jaqueline Letheridge, who indicated that evidence of current or prior use or 
storage of hazardous substances was not on file for the subject property with the ACEHD.  Ms. 
Letheridge stated that all records would be on-file with the Hayward Fire Department (further 
discussed in Section 4.1.2 below). 

4.1.2 FIRE DEPARTMENT 

On October 14, 2014, AEI contacted the Hayward Fire Department (HFD) via office visit for 
information on the subject property to identify any evidence of previous or current hazardous 
substance usage, and/or for any historical information available for the subject property.   

According to Mr. Hugh Murphy with the HFD, two of the six files were missing for the subject 
property.  AEI was only able to view files 3-6 (the most recent documents).  The following 
information was on file for the subject property: 

Records Reviewed for 27501 Loyola Avenue 
Date Occupant Document Type Document Notes/Violations 
01/23/1991-
03/23/2001 

Shell Oil  Monitoring Reports Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring 
Reports 

09/16/1993 Former Shell 
Service Station 

Summary of a Meeting States that 17 wells will be sampled on a 
quarterly basis 

10/25/1993 Former Shell 
Service Station 

Recovery System 
Evaluation Report 

States that the hydrocarbon plume has 
been defined and appears to be 
restricted to the subject property 

12/07/1993 Shell Service 
Station 

UST Permit Application Permit to remove one UST 

12/30/1993 Shell Oil Company Workplan for Well 
Decommissioning 

Plan for decommissioning of monitoring 
wells 

04/12/1994 Shell Oil Company Underground Product 
Recovery Tank Removal 

States that the product recovery UST 
and piping were removed under HFD 
supervision on December 15, 1993.  Soil 
sampling was conducted, with one 
sample at either end of the UST pit, and 
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Date Occupant Document Type Document Notes/Violations 
four samples from stockpiled soil.  No 
TPHg or BTEX was found, but a 
maximum of 9.8 mg/kg lead was found 
in the tank pit.   

05/21/1999 Former Shell 
Station 

Correspondence States that the closure process can be 
initiated 

07/31/2000 Former Shell 
Service Station 

Site Closure Request States that there was a former waste oil 
UST at the site, although the former 
location and size are not known and no 
soil sampling related to the waste oil UST 
was found in files. 
States that in 1993 the 1,000-gallon 
underground product recovery tank and 
associated piping were removed from the 
property.   
In 1994, 36.80 pounds of TPHg and 0.21 
pound of benzene were removed from 
soil vapor. In 1995, oxygen releasing 
compounds were injected into wells on-
site to enhance the natural attenuation 
process. 
Also has historic sampling data for 
monitoring wells 4-38 from 1989 to the 
most recent sampling in 1995. 

06/11/2001 Former Shell 
Service Station 

Geophysical Survey Survey to determine if any USTs remain 
on-site.  No USTs were found, although 
soil anomalies were found and attributed 
to buried fence posts or other smaller 
debris. 

06/13/2001 Loyola LLC Review of Human Health 
Risk Assessment Technical 
Report 

States that the subject property was an 
operating gas station from at least 1956 
to 1978.  The USTs and related 
equipment were excavated in 1983 and 
1984 with no documentation or sampling 
data available although heavy impacts to 
groundwater were identified and a 
groundwater pump-and-treat system was 
installed in 1985.   

06/29/2001 Former Shell 
Service Station 

Case Closure Request 
(from the City of Hayward)

States that the property is currently in 
the process of being redeveloped into a 
residential property and a separate site 
assessment focused on human health 
risks was conducted by the RWQCB 
which concurred with the HFD that the 
site may be used for a residential 
project. 
Also states that a total of 10 USTs were 
installed and removed at the site: four 
installed in 1958, one installed in 1970, 
four removed in 1969, and one installed 
in 1989 to pump and treat groundwater 
which was removed in 1993. A 
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Date Occupant Document Type Document Notes/Violations 
geophysical survey was conducted at the 
site and determined that there are no 
remaining USTs at the property. 
Soil contamination was found between 
11 and 14 feet bgs, and did not extend 
off-site. 

07/16/2001 Equiva Services 
LLC 

Closure Letter (also on-file 
on the GeoTracker 
website) 

States that upon UST removal in 1983 
and 1984, free product was observed in 
groundwater.  35 monitoring wells were 
installed at the property.  Approximately 
848 pounds of free product were 
removed from the property from 1985-
1994.  Upon closure, soil on-site was 
non-detect for TPHg, TPHd, Benzene, 
and toluene.  However, 980 ppb TPHg, 
68 ppb benzene, 15 ppb toluene, 130 
ppb xylene, and 49 ppb xylenes 
remained in groundwater upon closure. 

 
Based on the review of records on-file with the HFD, the subject property operated as a Shell 
branded gas station from at least 1956 to 1978 when the station closed.  At least 10 USTs have 
been identified to have been installed and removed from the property.  In 1983, two soil 
borings were advanced on-site and a monitoring well was installed.  Between 1983 and 1984, 
the most recent UST system was removed from the property which included four fuel USTs and 
one waste oil UST.  While no removal reports were available, heavy impacts to groundwater 
was identified during removal.  No sampling information for the former waste oil UST was found 
by the regulatory agencies or consultants. From 1985 to 1994, a groundwater pump-and-treat 
system was operated at the subject property and 26 monitoring wells were installed on-site and 
nine were installed off-site (MW4-MW38). As part of the pump-and-treat system, approximately 
848 pounds of free-product were removed from groundwater, while an unknown amount of 
excavated soil was removed and likely disposed of off-site.     

Since 1989 groundwater samples have been collected quarterly.  No free-product was 
encountered in monitoring wells on- or off-site after 1991.  In 1994, the groundwater pump-
and-treat system was shut-down due to low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the 
extracted groundwater.  Upon removal of the product recovery UST, soil samples were taken at 
both ends of the UST pit and a maximum of 9.8 mg/kg of lead was found in soil (below the 
Environmental Screening Level [ESL] for lead which is 80 mg/kg for residential properties), 
while not petroleum hydrocarbons or BTEX were encountered.  In 1994, a soil vapor extraction 
program was initiated and 36.80 pounds of TPHg and 0.21 pound of benzene were extracted 
from soil vapor.  It does not appear that the system was used again. 

In 2001, a geophysical survey was conducted on-site to determine if any previously unknown 
USTs remained on-site.  While various areas of soil anomalies were encountered, these were 
attributed to buried metal fence posts or other small debris, and it was concluded that no other 
UST remained on-site.  In addition, in 2001 the RWQCB performed a site assessment focused 
on human health at the subject property.  Although this assessment was not available for 
review, based on other RWQCB documents, the assessment concluded that the property could 
be redeveloped for residential use.   
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On July 16, 2001, the subject property was granted case closure for the LUST case on-site.  The 
letter concluded that any residual impacted soil of groundwater disturbed or removed during 
future redevelopment must be properly managed and disposed of.  In addition, it stated that 
should property use intensify, a separate site assessment shall be conducted and additional 
clearance obtained from the RWQCB.  Upon closure, all soil on-site was non-detect for TPHg, 
TPHd, and BTEX.  However, 980 ppb TPHg, 68 ppb benzene, 15 ppb toluene, less than 0.5 ppb 
MTBE, 130 ppb xylenes, and 49 ppb ethylbenzene remained in groundwater on-site.  All of 
these levels, excluding MTBE and toluene, were above the RWQCB’s 2013 environmental 
screening levels (ESLs) for residential properties.  In addition, although the case closure letter 
included the former waste oil UST, it should be noted that soil sampling and groundwater 
monitoring did not analyze for potential contaminants typically associated with the presence of 
a waste oil UST, such as solvents and/or metals.  Based on this information, in conjunction with 
the planned residential redevelopment of the subject property, the former LUST case on the 
subject property represents a CREC. 

4.1.3 BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

On October 16, 2014, AEI contacted the Hayward Building Department (HBD) via office visit for 
information on the subject property in order to identify historical tenants, features of concern 
and property use.   

Please refer to the following table for a listing of permits reviewed:  

Building Permits Reviewed for 27501 Loyola Avenue 
Year(s) Owner/Applicant Description of Permit/Building Use 
1976 Shell Oil Sign Permit for a gas station 
1984 Shell Oil Company Permit application to operate a drive-in restaurant 
2001 City of Hayward Permit for the destruction of five monitoring wells 
2001 Loyola LLC Violation – multiple bags of weeds and grass on-site 
2003 Loyola LLC Violation – concrete debris, abated by the owner 
2004 Loyola LLC Violation - high weeds in vacant lot, abated by the 

owner 
2005 Loyola LLC Violation - high weeds in vacant lot, abated by the 

owner 
2006 Aratales Ferdinand P and Jaime Violation - high weeds and debris on vacant lot   
2007 Aratales Ferdinand P and Jaime Violation - high weeds, construction debris, trucks, and 

a sign on vacant lot   
2014 Daniel and Francis Bo Permit for a new single family residence with an 

attached garage 
 
Based on the review of building permits on-file with the HBD, the subject property was formerly 
occupied by a Shell Oil Gas Station.  Please refer to Section 4.1.2 for further discussion. 

4.1.4 PLANNING DEPARTMENT   

On October 16, 2014, AEI contacted the Hayward Planning Department (HPD) via office visit for 
information on the subject property in order to identify AULs associated with the subject 
property.   

According to the HPD, evidence indicating the existence of AULs was not on file for the subject 
property with the department. 
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4.1.5 COUNTY ASSESSOR OFFICE  

On October 3, 2014, AEI visited Alameda County assessor’s office website for information on 
the subject property in order to determine the earliest recorded date of development and use. 

According to the Alameda County assessor’s website, the former subject property is zoned for 
residential use.  No information about the initial date of construction was available on the 
website. 

4.1.6 OIL AND GAS WELLS 

California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources 
(DOGGR) maps concerning the subject property and nearby properties were reviewed.  DOGGR 
maps contain information regarding oil and gas development. 
 
According to the DOGGR Online Mapping System, there are no oil or gas wells within 500 feet 
of the subject property.  No environmental concerns were noted during the DOGGR map 
review. 
 
4.1.7 OTHER AGENCIES SEARCHED 

On October 3, 3014, AEI contacted The Bay Area Air Quality Management District 
(BAAQMD) for information regarding any records of Permits to Operate (PTO), Notices of 
Violation (NOV), or Notices to Comply (NTC) issued to occupants of the subject property and 
associated with air emissions equipment primarily related to stationary sources of air pollution, 
such as dry cleaning machines, boiler, and/or underground storage tanks (USTs) .  
 
According to Ms. Rochelle Reed with the BAAQMD, the subject property had a final inspection in 
1984 with no notices of violation on-file.  No other records were on-file with the BAAQMD for 
the subject property.   
 
On October 3, 2014, AEI visited the GeoTracker website maintained by the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for information regarding unauthorized releases of 
hazardous materials to the groundwater. Cases typically handled by the RWQCB include 
releases from USTs. 
 
According to the GeoTracker website, the subject property is a Closed LUST case with the 
RWQCB.  The closure letter for the subject property was on-file on the GeoTracker website, and 
is further discussed in Section 4.1.2. 
 
On October 3, 2014, AEI contacted the San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (SF RWQCB) for information regarding ASTs, USTs, hazardous materials 
storage, industrial waste discharges, and/or releases at the subject property and nearby sites of 
concern. 
 
According to Ms. Melinda Wong, the only record on-file for the subject property with the SF 
RWQCB was the closure letter which is also available on the GeoTracker website and is 
discussed in Section 4.1.2.  
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On October 3, 2014, AEI visited the Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS) online 
database maintained by the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 
for information regarding documented hazardous wastes generated at the subject property. 
 
Based on the one record on-file for the subject property, in 1993 approximately 1.5 tons of 
aqueous solution with organic residues and 0.75 ton of empty containers were generated at the 
subject property in 1993.  The hazardous waste generated was likely in connection with closure 
activities which are discussed in Section 4.1.2. 
 
On October 3, 2014, AEI visited the EnviroStor website maintained by the California 
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) for information indication any release of 
hazardous materials on the subject property. 
 
No information indicating any release of hazardous materials on the subject property was found 
on the EnviroStor website. 
 
4.1.8 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL SUPERLIENS AND PROPERTY TRANSFER LAWS 

In accordance with our approved scope of services, AEI did not assess whether the subject 
property is subject to any state environmental superliens and/or property transfer laws. 
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5.0 REGULATORY DATABASE RECORDS REVIEW 

AEI contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to conduct a search of publicly 
available information from federal, state, tribal, and local databases containing known and 
suspected sites of environmental contamination and sites of potential environmental 
significance.  Data gathered during the current regulatory database search is compiled by EDR 
into one regulatory database report.  Location information for listed sites is designated using 
geocoded information provided by federal, state or local agencies and commonly used mapping 
databases with the exception of “Orphan” sites.  Due to poor or inadequate address 
information, Orphan sites are identified but not geocoded/mapped by EDR, rather, information 
is provided based upon vicinity zip codes, city name, and state.  The number of listed sites 
identified within the approximate minimum search distance from the federal and state 
environmental records database listings specified in ASTM Standard E1527-13 is summarized in 
Section 5.1, along with the total number of Orphan sites.  A copy of the regulatory database 
report is included in Appendix B of this report. 

The subject property was identified in the regulatory database report as follows: Hist Cortese, 
LUST, CA FID UST, EDR Hist Auto Station, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, HAZNET, and RGA LUST. 
See Section 5.1 for additional discussion. 

In determining if a listed site is a potential environmental concern to the subject property, AEI 
generally applies the following criteria to classify the site as lower potential environmental 
concern: 1) the site only holds an operating permit (which does not imply a release), 2) the 
site’s distance from, and/or topographic position relative to, the subject property, and/or 3) the 
site has recently been granted “No Further Action” by the appropriate regulatory agency. 

5.1 RECORDS SUMMARY 

Database 
Search 

Distance 
(Miles) 

Subject 
Property 

Listed  

Number 
of Listings 

within 
Search 

Distance 

Recognized Environmental 
Condition or 

Other Environmental 
Consideration 

(Yes, No or N/A) 

NPL 1 No 0 N/A 

DELISTED NPL 0.5 No 0 N/A 

CERCLIS 0.5 No 0 N/A 

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.5 No 0 N/A 

RCRA CORRACTS 1 No 0 N/A 

RCRA-TSDF 0.5 No 0 N/A 

RCRA LQG, SQG, CESQGs, 
VGN, NLR  SP/ADJ No 1 No; however one adjacent site is 

further discussed below 

US ENG CONTROLS SP No 0 N/A 

US INST CONTROLS SP No 0 N/A 
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Database 
Search 

Distance 
(Miles) 

Subject 
Property 

Listed  

Number 
of Listings 

within 
Search 

Distance 

Recognized Environmental 
Condition or 

Other Environmental 
Consideration 

(Yes, No or N/A) 

ERNS SP No 0 N/A 

STATE/TRIBAL HWS  1 No 7 No 

STATE/TRIBAL SWLF 0.5 No 0 N/A 

STATE/TRIBAL REGISTERED 
STORAGE TANKS  

 
SP/ADJ No 1 No; however, the adjacent site is 

discussed below 

STATE/TRIBAL LUST 0.5 Yes 9 Yes; the subject property is 
discussed below 

STATE/TRIBAL EC and IC SP No 0 N/A 

STATE/TRIBAL VCP 0.5 No 0 N/A 

STATE/TRIBAL 
BROWNFIELD 0.5 No 0 N/A 

ORPHAN N/A No 8 

No; none of the identified 
orphan sites are located in the 
immediate vicinity (500-feet) of 

the subject property, and/or 
based upon the distance and 
relative gradient, the sites are 
not expected to represent a 
significant environmental 

concern. 

ADDITIONAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD 

SOURCES 
SP/ADJ No 11 

Yes; the subject property is 
further discussed below.  In 
addition, one adjacent site is 
further discussed below but is 
not expected to represent a 
significant environmental 

concern 
SP: subject property 
ADJ: adjacent property 

 

Facility Name:  Shell Station (Closed), George S Shell Service, Shell 
Databases:  HIST Cortese, LUST, FID UST, EDR US HIST Auto Stat, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, 

HAZNET, RGA LUST 
Address:  27501 Loyola Avenue 
Distance:  Subject Property 
Direction:  N/A 
Comments:  
The subject property was formerly a Shell branded gas station from at least 1956 to 1978.  Please refer 
to Section 4.1.2 for further discussion. 
 
Facility Name:  Kaiser Permanente Hayward Medical Center 
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Facility Name:  Kaiser Permanente Hayward Medical Center 
Databases:  RCRA-SQG, FID UST, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, EMI, UST 
Address:  27400 Hesperian Boulevard 
Distance:  Adjacent (approximately 80 feet) 
Direction:  North (hydrologically upgradient) 
Comments:  
This adjacent site was formerly the operating Kaiser Medical Center.  The facility formerly generated 
more than 100 and less than 1,000 kg of hazardous materials per month, and prior to 2004 generated 
larger quantities.  A diesel UST was formerly located on the property, installed in 1984 and permitted 
with the HFD. The site was also listed as an air emissions site from at least 1990 to 2012.  Based on the 
lack of a documented release, the review of regulatory agency records was not deemed necessary for 
this site, and it is not expected to present a significant environmental concern at this time. 
 
5.2 VAPOR MIGRATION 

AEI reviewed reasonably ascertainable information for the subject and nearby properties, 
including a regulatory database, files for nearby release sites, and/or historical documentation, 
to determine if potential vapor-phase migration concerns may be present which could impact 
the subject property.   

Based on a review of available resources as documented in this report, AEI did not identify 
significant on-site concerns and/or regulated listings from nearby sites which suggest that a 
vapor-phase migration concern currently exists at the subject property. 
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6.0 INTERVIEWS AND USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

6.1 INTERVIEWS 

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, the following interviews were performed during this assessment in 
order to obtain information indicating RECs in connection with the subject property. 

6.1.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER 

The subject property owner, Mr. Daniel Bo, was contacted via telephone on October 3, 2014.  
Mr. Bo has been associated with the subject property since 2013.  Mr. Bo stated that he was 
aware that there was a gas station at the property and that a case had been closed for the 
leaking fuel tanks.  Mr. Bo was asked if he was aware of any of the following: 

Any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or from the property. 

☐Yes     ☒ No 

Any pending, threatened or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property. 

☒Yes     ☐ No 

Any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of 
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum 
products. 

☐Yes     ☒ No 

Any incidents of flooding, leaks, or other water intrusion, and/or complaints related to 
indoor air quality. 

☐Yes     ☒ No 

Mr. Bo stated that he was aware of the former LUST case on the subject property, but he understood 
the case was closed.  Please refer to Section 4.1.2 for further discussion. 
 
6.1.2 INTERVIEW WITH KEY SITE MANAGER 

The key site manager, Mr. Bo, is also the property owner.  Refer to Section 6.1.1. 

6.1.3 PAST OWNERS, OPERATORS AND OCCUPANTS  

In an attempt to interview past owners, operators and occupants regarding historical on-site 
operations, AEI requested the contact information for these entities from the current subject 
property owner, Mr. Bo.  Mr. Bo was unable to provide the contact information for the past 
owners, operators and occupants.  Other methods of researching the contact information for 
past owners, operators and occupants are performed by AEI when a data gap is encountered 
and/or if an item of environmental concern is identified for the subject property, which include 
reviewing historical agency records and/or online research, none of which were encountered 
during the course of this investigation.  As such, interviews with past owners, operators and 
occupants regarding historical on-site operations were not reasonably ascertainable. 

6.1.4 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS 

Information obtained during interviews with local government officials is incorporated into the 
appropriate segments of this section. 

6.2 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

User provided information is intended to help identify the possibility of RECs in connection with 
the subject property.  According to ASTM E1527-13 and the EPA Standards and Practices for All 
Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), certain items should be researched by the prospective 
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landowner or grantee, and the results of such inquiries may be provided to the Environmental 
Professional.  The responsibility for qualifying for LLPs by conducting the inquiries ultimately 
rests with the User, and providing the information to the Environmental Professional would be  

The User Questionnaire was completed by Mr. Daniel Bo, owner of the subject property.  
Sections 6.2.1 through 6.2.6 represent information contained therein. 

6.2.1 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS 

AEI was not informed by the User, Heritage Investments, represented by Mr. Daniel Bo, of any 
environmental cleanup liens encumbering the subject property that are filed or recorded under 
federal, tribal, state or local law.   

6.2.2 ACTIVITY AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS 

AEI was not informed by the User of any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use 
restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the subject property and/or have been 
filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law. 

6.2.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE 

AEI was not informed by the User of any specialized knowledge or experience related to the 
subject property or nearby properties. 

6.2.4 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

The User did not indicate to AEI any information to suggest that the valuation of the subject 
property is significantly less than the valuation for comparable properties due to environmental 
factors. 

6.2.5 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION 

The User did inform AEI of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about 
the subject property which aided AEI in identifying conditions indicative of a release or 
threatened release. Mr. Bo told AEI that the property was formerly a gas station with a closed 
LUST case.  Please refer to Section 4.1.2 for further discussion. 

6.2.6 KNOWLEDGE OF PRESENCE OR LIKELY PRESENCE OF CONTAMINATION 

The User did not inform AEI of any obvious indicators that pointed to the presence or likely 
presence of contamination at the subject property.   

6.3 PREVIOUS REPORTS AND OTHER PROVIDED DOCUMENTATION 

No prior reports or other relevant documentation in association with the subject property was 
made available to AEI during the course of this assessment. 
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7.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

Site Reconnaissance Date October 16, 2014 
AEI Site Assessor Ms. Elizabeth Scudero 
Property Escort/Relationship to Property N/A 

Units/Areas Observed  

Due to the size and vacant nature of the subject 
property, AEI performed a site inspection of the 
property utilizing a field technique of traversing 
the site in an attempt to provide an overlapping 
field of view.  Due to the size of the property 
and the vegetation present on site, isolated 
areas of the site may have not been accessible 
for direct observation during AEI’s inspection.  

Area not accessed and reason None 

Weather Sunny and fair, approximately 75 degrees 
Fahrenheit 

 
7.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS 

Yes No Observation 

☐ ☒ Regulated Hazardous Substances/Wastes and/or Petroleum Products in Connection 
with Property Use 

☐ ☒ Aboveground/Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage 
Tanks (ASTs / USTs) 

☐ ☒ Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers Not in Connection with 
Property Use 

☐ ☒ Unidentified Substance Containers 

☐ ☒ Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids 

☐ ☒ Interior Stains or Corrosion 

☐ ☒ Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors 

☐ ☒ Pools of Liquid 

☐ ☒ Drains, Sumps and Clarifiers 

☐ ☒ Pits, Ponds and Lagoons 

☐ ☒ Stained Soil or Pavement 

☐ ☒ Stressed Vegetation 

☐ ☒ Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials 

☐ ☒ Waste Water Discharges 

☐ ☒ Wells 

☐ ☒ Septic Systems 

☐ ☒ Biomedical Wastes 

☐ ☒ Other 

 
The subject property is currently vacant and no operations are conducted on site. 
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AEI did not observe the above listed items during the subject property reconnaissance. 

7.2 ADJACENT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS 

Yes No Observation 

☐ ☒ Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products in Connection with Property Use

☐ ☒ Aboveground and Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product 
Storage Tanks (ASTs / USTs) 

☐ ☒ Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers and Unidentified 
Containers Not in Connection with Property Use 

☐ ☒ Unidentified Substance Containers 

☐ ☒ Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids 

☐ ☒ Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors 

☐ ☒ Pools of Liquid 

☐ ☒ Drains, Sumps and Clarifiers 

☐ ☒ Pits, Ponds and Lagoons 

☐ ☒ Stained Soil or Pavement 

☐ ☒ Stressed Vegetation 

☐ ☒ Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials 

☐ ☒ Waste Water Discharges 

☐ ☒ Wells 

☐ ☒ Septic Systems 

☐ ☒ Other 

 
AEI did not observe the above listed items during the adjacent property reconnaissance. 
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8.0 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

8.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS 

The subject property is currently vacant land or lacks structures.  Consequently, AEI did not 
observe building components likely to contain suspect asbestos containing materials during the 
site reconnaissance.  

8.2 LEAD-BASED PAINT 

The subject property is currently vacant land or lacks structures.  Consequently, AEI did not 
observe building components likely to contain suspect LBP during the site reconnaissance.  

8.3 RADON 

Radon is a naturally-occurring, odorless, invisible gas.  Natural radon levels vary and are closely 
related to geologic formations.  Radon may enter buildings through basement sumps or other 
openings.  

Radon sampling was not requested as part of this assessment.  According to the California 
Department of Health Services Radon Database, 448 tests were conducted for radon levels in 
the subject property zip code (94545) in 2010.  Only 12 of the tests exceeded the action level 
of 4.0 pCi/L set forth by the US EPA.  Based on the lack of subsurface areas, radon does not 
appear to be a concern.  However, testing would be required to determine site-specific radon 
levels. 
 
8.4 DRINKING WATER SOURCES AND LEAD IN DRINKING WATER 

The City of Hayward supplies potable water to the subject property.  The most recent water 
quality report states that 90 percent of lead levels in the area’s water supply were below 1.2 
ppb and therefore are well within standards established by the US EPA.   

8.5  MOLD/INDOOR AIR QUALITY ISSUES 

The subject property is currently vacant land or lacks structures.  Consequently, mold was not 
addressed as part of this assessment.  
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9.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS  

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. 

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 
property of the nature, history and setting of the subject property.  I have developed and 
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set 
forth in 40 CFR Part 312.   

 

Prepared By:      Reviewed By: 

DRAFT      DRAFT 

Elizabeth Scudero     Angela Hunt 
Project Manager        Senior Project Manager 

 

Reviewed By: 

DRAFT 

Brie Solaegui      
Senior Author         
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Topographic Maps may be obtained from  
http://geonames.usgs.gov/pls/topomaps 
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Figure 1: TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
27501 Loyola Avenue, Hayward, California 94545 

Project Number: 335476 

 

Subject Property 



See instructional text on Figure 2 above. 

Use a HIGH QUALITY AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH with NO labels or subject property tag. 

Every site plan MUST include labels of the following items:   

 Subject property boundary as reflected on parcel map  (in RED, use Word Freeform tool) 

 On-site building designations reflecting report text (for multiple buildings)  

 Parent parcel boundary (if subject property is a condominium) 

 Adjacent streets   

 CURRENT and HISTORIC on-site features of concern/note, including but not limited to:  

Haz substances storage/handling areas  Storm drains  
Floor drains      Oil/water separators  
Sumps      USTs/ASTs  
Soil borings      Hydraulic lifts  
Underground pipelines    Septic systems 
Areas of staining    Generators 
Paint spray booths    Retention ponds 
Railroad tracks and spurs    Wells (water, monitoring, oil/gas, etc.)   
Please add to the Legend below where appropriate 

 Adjacent sites:  

-Tenant/nature of occupancy  
-Address(es) – based on site observations and assessor/GIS map research (including 
  addresses for residences and vacant parcels where addresses are available) 
-Regulatory database listing(s) marked with *  
-Major features of concern, if possible (USTs, ASTs, railroad tracks, etc.)   

 Groundwater direction using blue arrow on the map and directed appropriately.  

ACs: Please review the sample Site Plan provided in the AC Resources Folder on Sharefile. 
 

DO NOT REMOVE THIS INSTRUCTIONAL TEXT 
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Figure 2: SITE MAP 
27501 Loyola Avenue, Hayward, California 94545 

Project Number: 335476 
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APPENDIX A 
 

PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 



     

Highlight grey form field then drag and drop photo from 
desktop/file folder to highlighted field. 

Press F11 to advance to next form field. 

Additional instructions are included as the last page of this 
document. 

DO NOT REMOVE RED INSTRUCTIONAL TEXT 

 

Project Number: 335476 

1. View of the subject property from across 
Loyola Avenue, facing northwest. 

2. View of the subject property from the 
intersection of Loyola Avenue and Bolero 
Avenue, facing southeast. 

3. View of the subject property from across 
Bolero Avenue, facing south. 

4. View of the west side of the subject 
property, facing south. 



     

Project Number: 335476 

5. View of the west side of the subject 
property, facing north. 

6. View of the subject property from the 
southwestern corner, facing north. 

7. View of the south side of the subject 
property, facing east. 

8. View of the east side of the subject 
property, facing north. 



     

Project Number: 335476 

9. View of the subject property from the 
southeast corner, facing northwest. 

10. View of the subject property from the 
central northern side of the subject 
property, facing south. 

11. View of the adjacent site to the north from 
across Bolero Avenue. 

12. View of one of the adjacent residences to 
the east, facing east. 



     

Project Number: 335476 

13. View of the other two adjacent residences 
to the east, from across Loyola Avenue. 

14. View of the adjacent site to the south 
from Loyola Avenue. 

 

15. View of the adjacent apartments to the 
west from across Hesperian Boulevard. 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4095122.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

27501 LOYOLA AVENUE
HAYWARD, CA 94545

COORDINATES

37.6292000 - 37˚ 37’ 45.12’’Latitude (North): 
122.0953000 - 122˚ 5’ 43.08’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
579831.4UTM X (Meters): 
4164855.2UTM Y (Meters): 
27 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

37122-F1 HAYWARD, CATarget Property Map:
1980Most Recent Revision:

37122-E1 NEWARK, CASouth Map:
1999Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120520Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

SHELL STATION (CLOSED)
27501 LOYOLA
HAYWARD, CA  94545

   N/AHIST CORTESE
LUST
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CA FID UST

GEORGE S SHELL SERVICE
27501   LOYOLA AVE
HAYWARD, CA  

   N/AEDR US Hist Auto Stat

SHELL STATION (CLOSED)
27501 LOYOLA AVE
HAYWARD, CA  94545

   N/AHIST UST
SWEEPS UST
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SHELL
27501 LOYOLA/ BOLERO
HAYWARD, CA  94545

   N/AHAZNET

SHELL
27501 LOYOLA AVE
HAYWARD, CA  

   N/ARGA LUST

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Alameda County CS Contaminated Sites
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
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LIENS Environmental Liens Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
UIC UIC Listing
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
WDS Waste Discharge System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
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HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR   27400 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B7 17
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/05/2014 has revealed that there are
     6 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLINT INK   27403 INDUSTRIAL PARKWA WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.598 mi.) 29 59
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.   27105 INDUSTRIAL BLVD W 1/2 - 1 (0.718 mi.) 30 61
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     ARDEN ROAD PROPERTY   ARDEN ROAD / DANTE COUR SW 1/2 - 1 (0.885 mi.) 31 70
Status: Refer: RWQCB

     EDEN SHORES   28505 HESPERIAN BOULEVA SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.960 mi.) G32 71
Status: No Further Action

     EDEN SHORES EAST   MARINA DRIVE AND EDEN S SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.967 mi.) G33 75
Status: No Further Action

     26569-75 CORPORATE AVENUE SITE   26569-75 CORPORATE AVEN WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.989 mi.) 34 76
Status: Refer: RWQCB

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/30/2014 has revealed that there are 8
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON SERVICE STATION   26990 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) E22 40
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     EXXON RS #7-0217   26978 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) E23 43
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     VALERO REFINING COMPANY C/O GE   26978 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) E24 47
     BP #11267   1974 TENNYSON RD W ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.332 mi.) 26 48

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     ST ROSE HOSPITAL   27200 CALAROGA AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) F27 51
     HAYWARD SISTERS HOSPIATLA DBA   27200 CALAROGA AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) F28 57

Status: Completed - Case Closed
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROTTEN ROBBIE #46   27814 HESPERIAN BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) C15 34
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     ROTTEN ROBBIE   27814 HESPERIAN BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) C18 38

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/30/2014 has revealed that there is 1 SLIC
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ART CLEANERS   27312 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) B11 24
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/30/2014 has revealed that there are 3 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KAISER PERMANENTE MEDICAL CENT   27400 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B8 24
     KAISER PERMANENTE MEDICAL CENT   27303 SLEEPY HOLLOW AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) D20 39

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROTTEN ROBBIE #46 / HESPERIAN-   27814 HESPERIAN BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) C19 39

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/16/2014 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEXCYCLE   27300 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B14 33
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     2 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR   27400 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B7 17

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROTTEN ROBBIE #46   27814 HESPERIAN BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) C15 34

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR   27400 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B7 17

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROTTEN ROBBIE #46   27814 HESPERIAN BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) C16 37

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     3 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR   27400 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B7 17
     KAISER PERMANENTE   27303 SLEEPY HOLLOW AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) D21 39

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROTTEN ROBBIE #46   27814 HESPERIAN BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) C15 34

Local Land Records

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

     A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2014 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
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     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ART CLEANERS   27312 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) B11 24

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ART CLEANERS   27312 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) B12 31

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 7 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ART CLEANERS   27312 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) B11 24
     CHEVRON SERVICE STATION   26990 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) E22 40
     EXXON RS #7-0217   26978 HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) E23 43
     BP #11267   1974 TENNYSON RD W ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.332 mi.) 26 48
     HAYWARD SISTERS HOSPIATLA DBA   27200 CALAROGA AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) F28 57

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROTTEN ROBBIE #46   27814 HESPERIAN BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) C15 34
     HAYWARD FIRE STATION #4   27836 LOYOLA SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.295 mi.) 25 48

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
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service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   27546  CLIFFWOOD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) 9 24
     COLLIN FLYING A SERVICE   27350   HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) B10 24

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MT EDEN GULF SERVICE   27814   HESPERIAN BLVD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) C17 38

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LAUNDRY LAND CORP   27455   HESPERIAN BLVD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) A6 16
     KWIK COIN LAUNDERETTE   27312   HESPERIAN BLVD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) B13 33
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 8 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

UNOCAL  HIST CORTESE
CITY OF HAYWARD OLIVER PROPERTY  Alameda County CS
AT & T WALPERT RIDGE (CAL202)  SWEEPS UST
CITY OF HAYWARD/FIRE STATION NO. 4  SWEEPS UST
BRANN STREET MERCURY  CERCLIS
CALTRANS 238 ONRAMP / GAS STATION  LUST
SM / HAYWARD BRIDGE  RCRA-SQG
ALAMEDA COUNTY ROUTE 92 IC RECONST  RCRA-LQG

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8151B6uLQ1Rmt33w65SZF11kH5CJlADtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8151B7uLQ8Rmt93w65SZF91kH7CJl6DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8151B7uLQARmt33w63SZFA1kH2CJl9DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8151B7uLQARmt33w65SZF61kH8CJl6DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcv2SiG1xK8251B6uLQ8Rmt43w61SZF71kH7CJl9DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8251B1uLQ4Rmt33w67SZF51kH8CJl4DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcv2SiG1xK8151B9uLQ2RmtA3w65SZF41kH7CJl1DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcv2SiG1xK8251B3uLQ2Rmt83w67SZF31kH2CJl2DtV1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    6  NR     6      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    9  NR   NR      6      2    0 0.500          1LUST

TC4095122.1s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SLIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Alameda County CS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    3  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250          1CA FID UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250          1HIST UST
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250          1SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS

TC4095122.1s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    8  NR   NR      5      2    0 0.500          1HIST CORTESE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250          1EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1RGA LUST

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              07/20/1987Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

                              07/16/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              danny.galang@hayward-ca.govEmail:
                              HAYWARDCity:
                              777 B STREETAddress:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              DANILO M. GALANGContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              01-1348LOC Case Number:
                              01-1348RB Case Number:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMGCase Worker:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              07/16/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -122.095228Longitude:
                              37.629235Latitude:
                              T0600101243Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-1348Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

Site 1 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
27 ft.

Property CA FID USTHAYWARD, CA  94545
Target LUST27501 LOYOLA    N/A
A1 HIST CORTESESHELL STATION (CLOSED) S101623731

TC4095122.1s   Page 8
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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     01001460Facility ID:
CA FID UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             1/31/1990Date Remediation Action Underway:
                                             11/13/1989Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             11/15/1984Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             7/31/1984Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          7/20/1987Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          01-1348Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-1348Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              11/15/1984Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

                              07/31/1984Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

                              07/31/1984Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

                              01/31/1990Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

                              11/13/1989Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0600101243Global Id:

SHELL STATION (CLOSED)  (Continued) S101623731
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     HAYWARD 94545Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     P O BOXMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00032390Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:

SHELL STATION (CLOSED)  (Continued) S101623731

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          STANLEY BILL SUPER SHELL SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          CARPENTER S SUPER SHELL SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1959Year:
          GEORGE S SHELL SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 2 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
27 ft.

Property HAYWARD, CA  
Target 27501   LOYOLA AVE    N/A
A2 EDR US Hist Auto StatGEORGE S SHELL SERVICE 1009011596

     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     ANAHEIM, CA 92803Owner City,St,Zip:
     P.O. BOX 4848Owner Address:
     SHELL OIL COOwner Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     STANLEY J. ROLLER ENGINEERContact Name:
     0009Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000032390Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Site 3 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
27 ft.

Property HAYWARD, CA  94545
Target SWEEPS UST27501 LOYOLA AVE    N/A
A3 HIST USTSHELL STATION (CLOSED) U001597170

TC4095122.1s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     1958Year Installed:
     5Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1958Year Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1958Year Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1958Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:

SHELL STATION (CLOSED)  (Continued) U001597170
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          5000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-032390-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          32390Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          9Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          8000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-032390-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          32390Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     3Container Num:
     009Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     4Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:

SHELL STATION (CLOSED)  (Continued) U001597170
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          32390Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTESTG:
          OILTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-032390-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          32390Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          5000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-032390-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          32390Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          5000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-032390-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          32390Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SHELL STATION (CLOSED)  (Continued) U001597170
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedActive Date:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-032390-000009SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          32390Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTESTG:
          OILTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-032390-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          32390Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          8000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-032390-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          32390Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          8000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-032390-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:

SHELL STATION (CLOSED)  (Continued) U001597170
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:

SHELL STATION (CLOSED)  (Continued) U001597170

     1Facility County:
     0.75Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 772104453Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 4453Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7132412258Telephone:
     EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLCContact:
     CAL000122376Gepaid:
     1993Year:

     1Facility County:
     1.4595Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 772104453Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 4453Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7132412258Telephone:
     EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLCContact:
     CAL000122376Gepaid:
     1993Year:

     1Facility County:
     .0000Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Invalid waste codeWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 772104453Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 4453Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7132412258Telephone:
     EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLCContact:
     CAL000122376Gepaid:
     1998Year:

HAZNET:

Site 4 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
27 ft.

Property HAYWARD, CA  94545
Target 27501 LOYOLA/ BOLERO    N/A
A4 HAZNETSHELL S113068822
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1993     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
1994     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
1995     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
1996     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
1997     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
1998     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2000     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2001     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2002     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2003     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2005     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2006     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2007     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2008     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2009     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2010     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2011     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE
2012     SHELL     27501 LOYOLA AVE

RGA LUST:

Site 5 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
27 ft.

Property HAYWARD, CA  
Target 27501 LOYOLA AVE    N/A
A5 RGA LUSTSHELL S114689795

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2005Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2004Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2003Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2002Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2000Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          1999Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIES SELF SERVEType:
          1976Year:
          LAUNDRY LAND CORPName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

169 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster A
0.032 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 HAYWARD, CA  
NW 27455   HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
A6 EDR US Hist CleanersLAUNDRY LAND CORP 1009140205
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2012Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2011Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2010Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2009Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2008Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2007Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

          27455  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2006Year:
          FRIENDLY WASH COIN LAUNDRYName:

LAUNDRY LAND CORP  (Continued) 1009140205

                    KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JAY.MURPHY@KP.ORGContact email:
                    (510) 784-4672Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    JAY  MURPHYContact:
                    CAD981427610EPA ID:
                    HAYWARD, CA 94545
                    27400 HESPERIAN BLVDFacility address:
                    KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTRFacility name:
                    02/01/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

596 ft. EMISite 1 of 7 in cluster B
0.113 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

< 1/8 HIST USTHAYWARD, CA  94545
NNW CA FID UST27400 HESPERIAN BLVD CAD981427610
B7 RCRA-SQGKAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR 1000380356
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KAISER PERMANENTESite name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KAISER PERMANENTE HOSPITAL - HAYWARDSite name:
                    03/04/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HAYWARD KAISER MEDICAL CENTERSite name:
                    10/12/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL - HAYWARDSite name:
                    03/19/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTRSite name:
                    02/01/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1968Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1951Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HAYWARD, CA 94545
                    27400 HESPERIAN BLVD.Owner/operator address:

KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) 1000380356
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     1984Year Installed:
     DO 725Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     OAKLAND, CA 94604Owner City,St,Zip:
     1924 BROADWAYOwner Address:
     KAISER PERMANENT MEDICAL GROUPOwner Name:
     4157845251Telephone:
     R.L. HARRISONContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     HOSPITALOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000040908Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     HAYWARD 94545Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     27400  HESPERIAN BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00040908Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     01002894Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/05/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/14/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KAISER PERMANENTE MEDICAL CENTERSite name:
                    03/30/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KAISER PERMENENTESite name:
                    03/28/1996Date form received by agency:

KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) 1000380356
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          05-18-90Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-040908-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          DO-725Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          03-24-94Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:
          44-000887Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          40908Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Sensor InstrumentLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:

KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) 1000380356
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                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              .007844Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .008Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .003SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .101NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .037Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0161219Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .103Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0.01464Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.015Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.003SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.201NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.045Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0125505Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.015Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) 1000380356
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                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2009Year:

                                              .105274Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .106Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .032SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              22.543NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              37.895Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.3467581Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              14.694Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2008Year:

                                              .010772Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .011Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .005SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .126NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .061Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0265415Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .217Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              .010772Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .011Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .005SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .126NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .061Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0265415Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .217Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
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                                              0.014214384669Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.003SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.876NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3.02Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.1156283Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.208Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2012Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.003SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.846NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3.046Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.1139267Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.222Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2011Year:

                                              0.11Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.110719645743312Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              3.2000000000000001E-2SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              23.808NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              40.058Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.4231403Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              15.545999999999999Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3933Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2010Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.108NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.16400000000000001Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.006855Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              7.4999999999999997E-2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
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                                              0.014Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

KAISER HAYWARD MEDICAL CTR  (Continued) 1000380356

                    HAYWARD, CITY OFPermitting Agency:
                    -122.0938218Longitude:
                    37.6319574Latitude:
                    01-003-022901Facility ID:

UST:

596 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster B
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

< 1/8 HAYWARD, CA  94545
NNW 27400 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
B8 USTKAISER PERMANENTE MEDICAL CENTER U003776536

          27546  CLIFFWOOD AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          THE AUTO MOBILE TOUCH UPName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

732 ft.
0.139 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  94545
East 27546  CLIFFWOOD AVE    N/A
9 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015383269

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          OLIVER CORNERS~66~<SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1965Year:
          COLLIN FLYING A SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

753 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster B
0.143 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  
NNW 27350   HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
B10 EDR US Hist Auto StatCOLLIN FLYING A SERVICE 1009011186

                    2519Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

826 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster B
0.156 mi. EMI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 DEEDHAYWARD, CA  94545
NNW SLIC27312 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
B11 HIST CORTESEART CLEANERS S100865984
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                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

T10000000336EDR Link ID:
11/02/2011Deed Date(s):
YCovenant Uploaded:
SWRCBAgency:
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDStatus:
SLICSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
Not reportedArea:

DEED:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              prohibits the drilling of water supply wells on the property.
                              subject property to industrial, commercial, or office space and
                              was recorded with the County of Alameda which restricts use of the
                              November 2, 2011, a land use covenant and environmental restriction
                              none exceeded the ESLs for drinking water or vapor intrusion. On
                              of PCE were also detected in confirmation groundwater samples but
                              Screening Level (ESL) for commercial/industrial land use. Low levels
                              excavated area exceeded the Regional Water Boards Environmental
                              soil samples but only one collected at the northeast corner of the
                              disposal. Low levels of PCE were detected in each of the confirmation
                              of PCE-impacted soil was excavated and transported offsite for
                              In October and November 2010, approximately 75 tons (50 cubic yards)
                              dry cleaning equipment was decommissioned and removed from the site.
                              to that, the property was undeveloped land. In September 2010, the
                              dry cleaning facility since the building construction in 1965. Prior
                              Historical records indicated that the subject property operated as a
                              located in a mixed commercial and residential area of Hayward.
                              foot single-story unit, is part of a multi-tenant commercial center
                              The subject property, consisting of an approximately 1,000-squareSite History:
                              Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              01S0693RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              MYLCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -122.097279Longitude:
                              37.632019Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              T10000000336Global Id:
                              01/30/2012Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

ART CLEANERS  (Continued) S100865984
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                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1993Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
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                                              1County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
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                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
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                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .067Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.067Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
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                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2010Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6.7000000000000004E-2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2009Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .067Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2008Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0468062Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .067Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.067Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2011Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4.6806199999999999E-2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6.7000000000000004E-2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2519Facility ID:

ART CLEANERS  (Continued) S100865984

                    SANG DUNGOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 555-1212Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    HAYWARD, CA 94545
                    27312 HESPERIAN BLVDContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    HAYWARD, CA 94545
                    HESPERIAN BLVDMailing address:
                    CAD981580871EPA ID:
                    HAYWARD, CA 94545
                    27312 HESPERIAN BLVDFacility address:
                    KWIK KLEAN CLEANERSFacility name:
                    11/25/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

826 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster B
0.156 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  94545
NNW FINDS27312 HESPERIAN BLVD CAD981580871
B12 RCRA NonGen / NLRART CLEANERS 1000266703
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CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001198891Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:

ART CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000266703
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          27312  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2012Year:
          ART CLEANERSName:

          27312  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2011Year:
          ART CLEANERSName:

          27312  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2004Year:
          ART CLEANERSName:

          27312  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          2000Year:
          ART CLEANERSName:

          27312  HESPERIAN BLVDAddress:
          1999Year:
          ART CLEANERSName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1976Year:
          KWIK KLEANING CENTERName:

          LAUNDRIES SELF SERVEType:
          1976Year:
          KWIK COIN LAUNDERETTEName:

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1970Year:
          KWIK CLEANERSName:

          LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVEType:
          1970Year:
          KWIK COIN LAUNDERETTEName:

          LAUNDRIES SELF SERVEType:
          1965Year:
          KWIK COIN LAUNDERETTEName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

826 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster B
0.156 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  
NNW 27312   HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
B13 EDR US Hist CleanersKWIK COIN LAUNDERETTE 1009139730

                              91730Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              Rancho CucamongaMailing City:
                              9910 E 6th StMailing Address:
                              RC76448.001Cert Id:
                              76448Reg Id:

SWRCY:

850 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster B
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  94545
NNW 27300 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
B14 SWRCYNEXCYCLE S102801339
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedOperation End Date:
                              N/AAgency Reg ID:
                              Contain-A-Way IncOrganization Name:
                              18826Organization ID:
                              OperationalCert Status:
                              CLOSEDSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 12:30 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 12:30 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 12:30 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 12:30 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 12:30 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              CLOSEDMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              01/25/2011Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (408) 501-8873Phone Number:
                              Not reportedWebsite:

NEXCYCLE  (Continued) S102801339

                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101160Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              01-1262LOC Case Number:
                              01-1262RB Case Number:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMGCase Worker:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              07/03/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -122.092611Longitude:
                              37.624928Latitude:
                              T0600101160Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-1262Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

972 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.184 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 CA FID USTHAYWARD, CA  94545
SSE LUST27814 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
C15 HIST CORTESEROTTEN ROBBIE #46 S101623727
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00031198Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     01001379Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101160Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101160Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101160Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              05/31/1986Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600101160Global Id:

                              05/31/1986Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0600101160Global Id:

                              01/27/1989Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600101160Global Id:

                              07/03/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0600101160Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              danny.galang@hayward-ca.govEmail:
                              HAYWARDCity:
                              777 B STREETAddress:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              DANILO M. GALANGContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101160Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:

ROTTEN ROBBIE #46  (Continued) S101623727
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          01-003-031198-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          46-03Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-08-93Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:
          44-000872Board Of Equalization:
          3Number:
          31198Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          05-23-90Active Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-031198-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          46-02Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-08-93Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:
          44-000872Board Of Equalization:
          3Number:
          31198Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          05-23-90Active Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-031198-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          46-01Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-08-93Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:
          44-000872Board Of Equalization:
          3Number:
          31198Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     HAYWARD 94545Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     4250  WILLIAMS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:

ROTTEN ROBBIE #46  (Continued) S101623727
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          05-23-90Active Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-031198-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          46-04Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-08-93Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:
          44-000872Board Of Equalization:
          3Number:
          31198Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          05-23-90Active Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:

ROTTEN ROBBIE #46  (Continued) S101623727

     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     1965Year Installed:
     46-02Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1965Year Installed:
     46-01Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN JOSE, CA 95129Owner City,St,Zip:
     4250 WILLIAMS RDOwner Address:
     MISSION TRAIL OIL W.Owner Name:
     4082527720Telephone:
     TOM ROBINSONContact Name:
     0003Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000031198Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

972 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  94545
SSE 27814 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
C16 HIST USTROTTEN ROBBIE #46 U001597165
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     1965Year Installed:
     46-03Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:

ROTTEN ROBBIE #46  (Continued) U001597165

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1976Year:
          MT EDEN GULF SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          BANE S GULF SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

972 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  
SSE 27814   HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
C17 EDR US Hist Auto StatMT EDEN GULF SERVICE 1009013397

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             1/27/1989Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             5/31/1986Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          01-1262Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-1262Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

972 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  94545
SSE 27814 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
C18 LUSTROTTEN ROBBIE S106176190
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    HAYWARD, CITY OFPermitting Agency:
                    -122.0913477Longitude:
                    37.626367Latitude:
                    01-003-023001Facility ID:

UST:

972 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
23 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  94545
SSE 27814 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
C19 USTROTTEN ROBBIE #46 / HESPERIAN-NIEVES U003941406

                    HAYWARD, CITY OFPermitting Agency:
                    -122.09324Longitude:
                    37.633604Latitude:
                    01-003-044001Facility ID:

UST:

1262 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
34 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  94545
NNE 27303 SLEEPY HOLLOW AVE    N/A
D20 USTKAISER PERMANENTE MEDICAL CENTER U003776487

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          07-06-93Active Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-000440-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          07-06-93Created Date:
          03-24-94Action Date:
          07-06-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          440Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1262 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
34 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA  94545
NNE 27303 SLEEPY HOLLOW AVE    N/A
D21 SWEEPS USTKAISER PERMANENTE S106928062
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              11/12/2004Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

                              07/12/1989Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              danny.galang@hayward-ca.govEmail:
                              HAYWARDCity:
                              777 B STREETAddress:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              DANILO M. GALANGContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              01-0351LOC Case Number:
                              01-0351RB Case Number:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMGCase Worker:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              11/12/2004Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -122.097214Longitude:
                              37.632966506Latitude:
                              T0600100323Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-0351Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1472 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.279 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
31 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTHAYWARD, CA  94545
NNW LUST26990 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
E22 HIST CORTESECHEVRON SERVICE STATION S101579999

TC4095122.1s   Page 40

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0600100323
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     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     P O BOXMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     5108875838Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     000030025Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     01000481Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             3/19/1991Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             7/12/1989Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          9/20/1988Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          01-0351Case Number:
          Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
          01-0351Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              09/20/1988Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

                              03/19/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

                              09/20/1988Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600100323Global Id:

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S101579999
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          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          08-09-93Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-062323-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          WC8586COwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-17-94Action Date:
          08-09-93Referral Date:
          44-000949Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          62323Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          01-19-93Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-062323-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          WC8586COwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-17-94Action Date:
          08-09-93Referral Date:
          44-000949Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          62323Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          08-09-93Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-062323-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          WC8586COwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-17-94Action Date:
          08-09-93Referral Date:
          44-000949Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          62323Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     HAYWARD 94545Mailing City,St,Zip:

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S101579999
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WSTG:
          OILTank Use:
          08-09-93Active Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-062323-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          WC8586COwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-17-94Action Date:
          08-09-93Referral Date:
          44-000949Board Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          62323Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PREMIUM UNLEContent:
          PSTG:

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S101579999

                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              MARCIA Y. LIAOContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              01-2186LOC Case Number:
                              01-2186RB Case Number:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMGCase Worker:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              09/27/2010Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -122.097630500793Longitude:
                              37.6333595719943Latitude:
                              T0600102009Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-2186Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1512 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.286 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
31 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTHAYWARD, CA  94545
NNW LUST26978 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
E23 HIST CORTESEEXXON RS #7-0217 S101580445
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                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              08/01/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              09/27/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              11/12/1996Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              11/12/1996Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              01/17/2010Status Date:
                              Open - ReferredStatus:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              09/27/2010Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              07/19/2010Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              12/05/1997Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              danny.galang@hayward-ca.govEmail:
                              HAYWARDCity:
                              777 B STREETAddress:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              DANILO M. GALANGContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              mliao@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:

EXXON RS #7-0217  (Continued) S101580445
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          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          16138Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-21-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-016138-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-08-93Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:
          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          16138Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     HAYWARD 94545Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     4550  DACOMAMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     5108875580Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00016138Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     01002882Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              Referral to Regional BoardAction:
                              01/17/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600102009Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:

EXXON RS #7-0217  (Continued) S101580445
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          ATank Status:
          01-003-016138-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          5Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-08-93Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:
          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          16138Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-21-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-016138-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          4Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-08-93Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:
          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          16138Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-21-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-016138-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          3Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-08-93Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:
          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          16138Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-21-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          01-003-016138-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          07-08-93Action Date:
          07-08-93Referral Date:

EXXON RS #7-0217  (Continued) S101580445
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          10-21-92Active Date:
          550Capacity:

EXXON RS #7-0217  (Continued) S101580445

                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              711SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              18269Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .017465Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .025Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              711SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              18269Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2006Year:

EMI:

                                             12/5/1997Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          11/12/1996Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          01-2186Case Number:
          Post remedial action monitoringFacility Status:
          01-2186Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

1512 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.286 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
31 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAYWARD, CA  94541
NNW EMI26978 HESPERIAN BLVD    N/A
E24 LUSTVALERO REFINING COMPANY C/O GE S105194221
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0586824Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .084Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              711SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              18269Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2008Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0586824Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .084Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

VALERO REFINING COMPANY C/O GE  (Continued) S105194221

                    01-0632Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1559 ft.
0.295 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
20 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAYWARD, CA  94541
SSE 27836 LOYOLA    N/A
25 HIST CORTESEHAYWARD FIRE STATION #4 S102431257

                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -122.089524Longitude:
                              37.63137459Latitude:
                              T0600100916Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-0993Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1753 ft.
0.332 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAYWARD, CA  94545
ENE LUST1974 TENNYSON RD W    N/A
26 HIST CORTESEBP #11267 S104396744
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                              01/31/2011Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              07/09/1990Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              03/21/1990Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              07/19/2010Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              01/03/2003Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              07/09/1997Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              danny.galang@hayward-ca.govEmail:
                              HAYWARDCity:
                              777 B STREETAddress:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              DANILO M. GALANGContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              mliao@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              MARCIA Y. LIAOContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              01-0993LOC Case Number:
                              01-0993RB Case Number:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMGCase Worker:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              01/31/2011Status Date:

BP #11267  (Continued) S104396744
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                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             1/22/1998Date Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             1/3/1991Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             7/9/1990Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             3/21/1990Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          01-0993Case Number:
          Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayFacility Status:
          01-0993Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              01/31/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              Referral to Regional BoardAction:
                              06/14/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              01/22/1998Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              10/15/1985Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

                              01/03/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600100916Global Id:

BP #11267  (Continued) S104396744
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                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

                    HAYWARD, CITY OFPermitting Agency:
                    -122.086603Longitude:
                    37.6350531Latitude:
                    01-003-105701Facility ID:

UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          1/25/1996Date Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          01-2026Case Number:
          Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
          01-2026Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

2013 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.381 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
36 ft.

1/4-1/2 EMIHAYWARD, CA  94545
NE UST27200 CALAROGA AVE    N/A
F27 LUSTST ROSE HOSPITAL U003776495
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

ST ROSE HOSPITAL  (Continued) U003776495
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                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1998Year:

ST ROSE HOSPITAL  (Continued) U003776495
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                                              0.372Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0612177Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.091Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              8SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              11NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
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                                              2008Year:

                                              .029712Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .03Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .004SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.053NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .258Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .026913Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .05Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              .029712Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .03Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .007SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.053NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .258Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .026913Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .05Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              .029712Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .03Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .007SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.053NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .258Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .026913Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .05Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0.0668Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.068Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.015SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.577NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
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                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2011Year:

                                              2.9000000000000001E-2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2.9221311475409802E-2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              4.0000000000000001E-3SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.0609999999999999NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.26300000000000001Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2.9484699999999999E-2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6.0999999999999999E-2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2010Year:

                                              3.1975999999999997E-2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3.2270491803278602E-2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              4.0000000000000001E-3SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.0780000000000001NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.26800000000000002Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.1150400000000002E-2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.062Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2009Year:

                                              .030736Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .031Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .004SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.04NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .256Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0286403Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .059Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
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                                              0.04Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.040418032787Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.004SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.31NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.32Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0391337Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.076Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              2099Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2012Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.004SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.31NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.32Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0391337Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.076Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:

ST ROSE HOSPITAL  (Continued) U003776495

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              01-2026LOC Case Number:
                              01-2026RB Case Number:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMGCase Worker:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              10/27/2008Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -122.088553905487Longitude:
                              37.6339543269145Latitude:
                              T0600101871Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    01-2026Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

2013 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.381 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
36 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTHAYWARD, CA  94545
NE LUST27200 CALAROGA AVE    N/A
F28 HIST CORTESEHAYWARD SISTERS HOSPIATLA DBA S101580436
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              T0600101871Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              10/27/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              08/06/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              05/15/1992Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              01/25/1996Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

                              10/27/2008Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

                              07/02/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              danny.galang@hayward-ca.govEmail:
                              HAYWARDCity:
                              777 B STREETAddress:
                              HAYWARD, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              DANILO M. GALANGContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              Cherie McCaulouContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

HAYWARD SISTERS HOSPIATLA DBA  (Continued) S101580436
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     HAYWARD 94545Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     27200  CALAROGA AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     5107826200Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     01002858Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                              Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:
                              11/17/1996Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0600101871Global Id:

                              Referral to Regional BoardAction:
                              10/21/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:

HAYWARD SISTERS HOSPIATLA DBA  (Continued) S101580436

                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    09/10/1999OES notification:
                    99-3819OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

3160 ft.
0.598 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/2-1 HAYWARD, CA  94544
WSW ENVIROSTOR27403 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY    N/A
29 CHMIRSFLINT INK S105660007
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            01/13/2003Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            01280067Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    malfunction of transformerDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    12Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    transformer oil non-pcbsSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    RoadSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Hayward Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    9/9/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    PG&EAgency:
                    1999Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:

FLINT INK  (Continued) S105660007
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01280067Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ABCO WIRE & METAL PRODUCTSAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            LeadPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -122.1069Longitude:
            37.62543Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            10Senate:
            20Assembly:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:

FLINT INK  (Continued) S105660007

          Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
          01-0510Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                    01-0510Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    1Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

ENVIROSTOR
VCP

3793 ft. DEED
0.718 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
20 ft.

1/2-1 CA FID USTHAYWARD, CA  94545
West LUST27105 INDUSTRIAL BLVD    N/A
30 HIST CORTESEDREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP. S101623715
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedAgency:
CERTIFIED O&M - LAND USE RESTRICTIONS ONLYStatus:
VOLUNTARY CLEANUPSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
PROJECT WIDEArea:

DEED:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1800Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          01-003-064460-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000958Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          64460Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     HAYWARD 94545Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     211 S LAKE STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4157837000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00064460Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01000117Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          8/30/1996Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          01-0510Case Number:

DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.  (Continued) S101623715
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    samples and analysis for metals.
                    to 20 feet below ground surface and collection of grab groundwater
                    activities under the Workplan include drilling of five soil borings
                    DTSC approved the Workplan. The supplemental site characterizationComments:
                    11/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003241Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000806Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201783Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033615611Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    456-0066-068-03Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    456-0066-068-01Alias Name:
                    OTHPotential Description:
                    30022,30407,30027Confirmed COC:
                    30022, 30027, 30407Potential COC:
                    PHOTOGRAPHIC PROCESSINGPast Use:
                    456-0066-068-01, 456-0066-068-03APN:
                    37.62742 / -122.1092Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    YESRestricted Use:
                    04/20/2010Status Date:
                    Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions OnlyStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    10Senate:
                    20Assembly:
                    201783Site Code:
                    Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
                    Mark PirosSupervisor:
                    Claude JemisonProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1.8Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60000806Facility ID:

VCP:

60000806EDR Link ID:
04/20/2010Deed Date(s):
Not reportedCovenant Uploaded:

DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.  (Continued) S101623715
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual cost estimate for 2010/2011 fiscal year.Comments:
                    08/09/2010Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    groundwater so that it can not be used as a drinking water source.
                    Amended to include a land use covenant to restrict the use ofComments:
                    12/29/2009Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Industrial Blvd. LLC
                    The letter notify DTSC that the property is transfer to 27105Comments:
                    04/12/2011Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/27/2014Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    requirements of the LUC.
                    inspection and the site is in compliance with the restrictions and
                    of activities prohibited by the LUC were observed during the
                    required by Section 4.03 of the Land Use Covenant (LUC). No evidence
                    The site owner conducted an inspection on December 18, 2012 asComments:
                    01/04/2013Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/12/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fieldwork begun and completed 01/21/2009.Comments:
                    01/21/2009Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    source.
                    the use of groundwater so that it can not be used as a drinking water
                    remain at the site, DTSC will require a land use covenant to restrict
                    exceed maximum contaminant levels. Because these contaminants will
                    VOCs and nickel were found in groundwater at concentrations thatComments:
                    11/17/2009Completed Date:

DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.  (Continued) S101623715

TC4095122.1s   Page 64



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Demand letter #1 re-mailed to Williams.Comments:
                    01/24/2012Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    year 2013/2014.
                    The letter transmits an estimate of DTSC’s oversight costs for fiscalComments:
                    12/18/2013Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/13/2012Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/13/2012Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Demand letter #1Comments:
                    12/16/2011Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Use Covenant.
                    and there was no evidence of any activities prohibited by the Land
                    The Site currently complies with the Land Use Covenant requirementsComments:
                    08/09/2011Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction - Site Inspection/VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    The LUC restricts groundwater at the site only.Comments:
                    04/20/2010Completed Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for LUC and annual inspections) letter issued.
                    LUC to restrict GW use issued and recorded. No further action (exceptComments:
                    04/20/2010Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/01/2008Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:

DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.  (Continued) S101623715
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                    to 20 feet below ground surface and collection of grab groundwater
                    activities under the Workplan include drilling of five soil borings
                    DTSC approved the Workplan. The supplemental site characterizationComments:
                    11/13/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003241Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000806Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201783Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033615611Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    456-0066-068-03Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    456-0066-068-01Alias Name:
            OTHPotential Description:
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Nickel Trichloroethylene (TCEConfirmed COC:
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE NickelPotential COC:
            PHOTOGRAPHIC PROCESSINGPast Use:
            456-0066-068-01, 456-0066-068-03APN:
            -122.1092Longitude:
            37.62742Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            YESRestricted Use:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            10Senate:
            20Assembly:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Mark PirosSupervisor:
            Claude JemisonProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1.8Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
            201783Site Code:
            04/20/2010Status Date:
            Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions OnlyStatus:
            60000806Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:

DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.  (Continued) S101623715
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                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    groundwater so that it can not be used as a drinking water source.
                    Amended to include a land use covenant to restrict the use ofComments:
                    12/29/2009Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Industrial Blvd. LLC
                    The letter notify DTSC that the property is transfer to 27105Comments:
                    04/12/2011Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/27/2014Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    requirements of the LUC.
                    inspection and the site is in compliance with the restrictions and
                    of activities prohibited by the LUC were observed during the
                    required by Section 4.03 of the Land Use Covenant (LUC). No evidence
                    The site owner conducted an inspection on December 18, 2012 asComments:
                    01/04/2013Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/12/2012Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fieldwork begun and completed 01/21/2009.Comments:
                    01/21/2009Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    source.
                    the use of groundwater so that it can not be used as a drinking water
                    remain at the site, DTSC will require a land use covenant to restrict
                    exceed maximum contaminant levels. Because these contaminants will
                    VOCs and nickel were found in groundwater at concentrations thatComments:
                    11/17/2009Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    samples and analysis for metals.

DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.  (Continued) S101623715
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    year 2013/2014.
                    The letter transmits an estimate of DTSC’s oversight costs for fiscalComments:
                    12/18/2013Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/13/2012Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/13/2012Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Demand letter #1Comments:
                    12/16/2011Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Use Covenant.
                    and there was no evidence of any activities prohibited by the Land
                    The Site currently complies with the Land Use Covenant requirementsComments:
                    08/09/2011Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction - Site Inspection/VisitCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    The LUC restricts groundwater at the site only.Comments:
                    04/20/2010Completed Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for LUC and annual inspections) letter issued.
                    LUC to restrict GW use issued and recorded. No further action (exceptComments:
                    04/20/2010Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/01/2008Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual cost estimate for 2010/2011 fiscal year.Comments:
                    08/09/2010Completed Date:

DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.  (Continued) S101623715
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                    03/13/1997Completed Date:
                    Phase 1 AddendumCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Site addressed under Envirosotr ID 60000806Comments:
                    07/08/2002Completed Date:
                    Phase 1 AddendumCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003241Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000806Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAL000045604Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -122.1077Longitude:
            37.62801Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            10Senate:
            20Assembly:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Karen TothSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            10/05/2011Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            71003241Facility ID:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2015Future Due Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Demand letter #1 re-mailed to Williams.Comments:
                    01/24/2012Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:

DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.  (Continued) S101623715
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Phase 1 checklist indicated that there had been a release.Comments:
                    12/30/1996Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Follow up required because checklist indicated a release.Comments:

DREWRY PHOTOCOLOR CORP.  (Continued) S101623715

                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LESLIE SALT COMPANY (1938-1957)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HAYWARD GATEWAY CENTERAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CABOT, CABOT AND FORBES (1960-1978)Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            MIXTURES
            * HALOGENATED SOLVENTS * OXYGENATED SOLVENTS * UNSPECIFIED SOLVENTPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            * CERC2Special Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            Not reportedAssembly:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/29/1994Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            01490013Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4674 ft.
0.885 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

1/2-1 HAYWARD, CA  94545
SW ARDEN ROAD / DANTE COURT    N/A
31 ENVIROSTORARDEN ROAD PROPERTY S116165237
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/23/1987Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/01/1989Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01490013Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    SL18373793Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD982358608Alias Name:

ARDEN ROAD PROPERTY  (Continued) S116165237

                    37.61879 / -122.0893Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    06/02/2009Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Programs Code:
                    10Senate:
                    20Assembly:
                    Not reportedSite Code:
                    Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
                    Mark PirosSupervisor:
                    Jovanne VillamaterProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    16Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60001089Facility ID:

VCP:

5068 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.960 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

1/2-1 HAYWARD, CA  94545
SSE ENVIROSTOR28505 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD    N/A
G32 VCPEDEN SHORES S109548377
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                    the State Water Resources Control Board criterion of 3,000 milligrams
                    high total dissolved solids concentration in groundwater which exceed
                    total petroleum hydrocarbons and metals in groundwater. There are
                    allow for unrestricted land use. There was limited detection of
                    statistical average concentration for lead is with a level that would
                    expected to be within the footprint of a new building. The
                    concentrations will be 8 feet below the new ground surface and is
                    feet. Thus, the slag materials with somewhat elevated metal
                    Site will require import of soil to raise the grade of the site 3
                    ground surface. New commercial development that is planned for the
                    associated with slag materials, found approximately 5 feet below
                    Contaminants of potential concern at site include lead and metalsComments:
                    06/02/2009Completed Date:
                    Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    correction to approval letter).
                    letter on August 13, 2009 (see follow-up letter issued 8/18/2009 for
                    human receptors due to slag relocation and DTSC issued an approval
                    Health Screening Evaluation. This HHSE shows no significant risk to
                    portion of parking lot was proposed and evaluated by a second Human
                    relocation of the excavated slag materials to under the northeastern
                    removal of the slag materials occurred during construction. The
                    the footprint of the building to be constructed. An unanticipated
                    Evaluation, which assumed slag materials would remain undisturbed in
                    evaluation presented in the May 26, 2009 Human Health Screening
                    DTSC issued a no further action letter on June 2, 2009 based on theComments:
                    08/20/2009Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    detections of total petroleum hydrocarbons and metals in groundwater.
                    associated with fill material. Additionally, there were some limited
                    found approximately 5 feet below ground surface and is believed to be
                    at the site include lead and metals associated with slag that is
                    of a PEA for the site. Identified contaminants of potential concern
                    along with the Human Health Screening Evaluation serve the function
                    whether further action is required on the site. The existing reports
                    investigations submitted to DTSC for review and determination of
                    this site consists of a number of reports of previous site
                    The Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA) Report Equivalent forComments:
                    06/02/2009Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001089Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Costco HaywardAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30013-NOConfirmed COC:
                    30013Potential COC:
                    UNKNOWNPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

EDEN SHORES  (Continued) S109548377
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001089Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Costco HaywardAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30013-NOConfirmed COC:
            LeadPotential COC:
            UNKNOWNPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -122.0893Longitude:
            37.61879Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            10Senate:
            20Assembly:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Mark PirosSupervisor:
            Jovanne VillamaterProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            16Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            06/02/2009Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            60001089Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Further Action letter for Site.
                    historical documents and risk evaluation; Proponent is seeking No
                    VCA signed 5/20/2009 by DTSC. Oversight includes reviewingComments:
                    05/20/2009Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Equivalent.
                    risk to future site users. Report approved along with PEA Report
                    drinking water. The Site was determined not to pose a significant
                    per liter. Thus, the groundwater is not a potential source of

EDEN SHORES  (Continued) S109548377
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                    historical documents and risk evaluation; Proponent is seeking No
                    VCA signed 5/20/2009 by DTSC. Oversight includes reviewingComments:
                    05/20/2009Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Equivalent.
                    risk to future site users. Report approved along with PEA Report
                    drinking water. The Site was determined not to pose a significant
                    per liter. Thus, the groundwater is not a potential source of
                    the State Water Resources Control Board criterion of 3,000 milligrams
                    high total dissolved solids concentration in groundwater which exceed
                    total petroleum hydrocarbons and metals in groundwater. There are
                    allow for unrestricted land use. There was limited detection of
                    statistical average concentration for lead is with a level that would
                    expected to be within the footprint of a new building. The
                    concentrations will be 8 feet below the new ground surface and is
                    feet. Thus, the slag materials with somewhat elevated metal
                    Site will require import of soil to raise the grade of the site 3
                    ground surface. New commercial development that is planned for the
                    associated with slag materials, found approximately 5 feet below
                    Contaminants of potential concern at site include lead and metalsComments:
                    06/02/2009Completed Date:
                    Risk Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    correction to approval letter).
                    letter on August 13, 2009 (see follow-up letter issued 8/18/2009 for
                    human receptors due to slag relocation and DTSC issued an approval
                    Health Screening Evaluation. This HHSE shows no significant risk to
                    portion of parking lot was proposed and evaluated by a second Human
                    relocation of the excavated slag materials to under the northeastern
                    removal of the slag materials occurred during construction. The
                    the footprint of the building to be constructed. An unanticipated
                    Evaluation, which assumed slag materials would remain undisturbed in
                    evaluation presented in the May 26, 2009 Human Health Screening
                    DTSC issued a no further action letter on June 2, 2009 based on theComments:
                    08/20/2009Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    detections of total petroleum hydrocarbons and metals in groundwater.
                    associated with fill material. Additionally, there were some limited
                    found approximately 5 feet below ground surface and is believed to be
                    at the site include lead and metals associated with slag that is
                    of a PEA for the site. Identified contaminants of potential concern
                    along with the Human Health Screening Evaluation serve the function
                    whether further action is required on the site. The existing reports
                    investigations submitted to DTSC for review and determination of
                    this site consists of a number of reports of previous site
                    The Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA) Report Equivalent forComments:
                    06/02/2009Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

EDEN SHORES  (Continued) S109548377
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Further Action letter for Site.

EDEN SHORES  (Continued) S109548377

                    60000285Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    456-0097-020Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    456-0097-019Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    456-0097-018Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    456-0097-006Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    456-0097-005Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Oliver Trust FarmsAlias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            31000-NOConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            NONEPast Use:
            456-0097-005, 456-0097-006, 456-0097-018, 456-0097-019, 456-0097-020APN:
            -122.0885Longitude:
            37.61125Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            10Senate:
            20Assembly:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Karen TothSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayLead Agency:
            RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            17Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            05/02/2006Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            60000285Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

5105 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.967 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

1/2-1 HAYWARD, CA  94545
SSE MARINA DRIVE AND EDEN SHORES BLVD    N/A
G33 ENVIROSTOREDEN SHORES EAST S107736261
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    the site.
                    toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes, or MTBE were found in groundwater at
                    below CHHSLs or PRGs. No petroleum hydrocarbons, VOCs, or benzene,
                    investigation is necessary. Pesticides, metals, and asbestos were
                    Based on information provided by the developer, no furtherComments:
                    05/01/2006Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:

EDEN SHORES EAST  (Continued) S107736261

            OTH, SOILPotential Description:
            Bromodichloromethane Chloroform
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE Vinyl chlorideConfirmed COC:
            Bromodichloromethane Chloroform
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE Vinyl chloridePotential COC:
            EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT REPAIR, TRANSPORTATION - WAREHOUSINGPast Use:
            461-0001-023APN:
            -122.1130Longitude:
            37.62361Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            10Senate:
            20Assembly:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Denise TsujiSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayLead Agency:
            RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2.3Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            03/14/1995Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            01500103Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

5221 ft.
0.989 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

1/2-1 HAYWARD, CA  94545
WSW 26569-75 CORPORATE AVENUE    N/A
34 ENVIROSTOR26569-75 CORPORATE AVENUE SITE S102008240
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    This was a State Screening Assessment. Recommendation: NFA.Comments:
                    04/24/2002Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/19/1987Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/15/1988Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/15/1987Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01500103Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0600101767Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD982399735Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    461-0001-023Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SARTORIUS FILTERSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PERKINS-ELMER INCORPORATEDAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LUSK METALS INCORPORATEDAlias Name:

26569-75 CORPORATE AVENUE SITE  (Continued) S102008240
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 8 records.

ALAMEDA             1008194360 SM / HAYWARD BRIDGE SM / HAYWARD BRIDGE HWY 92 94545 RCRA-SQG
ALAMEDA COUNTY      1015730668 BRANN STREET MERCURY 6408 BRANN STREET      CERCLIS
CASTRO VALLEY       S110326473 CALTRANS 238 ONRAMP / GAS STATION UNKNOWN HWY 238 INTERCHANGE AT 94544 LUST
HAYWARD             S106922918 AT & T WALPERT RIDGE (CAL202) HWY 580 TO FAIRVIEW 94544 SWEEPS UST
HAYWARD             S106784865 CITY OF HAYWARD OLIVER PROPERTY 0 INDUSTRIAL WY & HESPERIAN BL 94545 Alameda County CS
HAYWARD             S106924575 CITY OF HAYWARD/FIRE STATION NO. 4 2783 LOYOLA AVE 94545 SWEEPS UST
HAYWARD             1012176211 ALAMEDA COUNTY ROUTE 92 IC RECONST EAST SHOULDER OF ROUTE 92 94544 RCRA-LQG
HAYWARD             S105024049 UNOCAL UNKNOWN TENNYSON HUNTWOOD 94544 HIST CORTESE
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcv2SiG1xK8251B6uLQ8Rmt43w61SZF71kH7CJl9DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8251B1uLQ4Rmt33w67SZF51kH8CJl4DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8151B7uLQARmt33w63SZFA1kH2CJl9DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8151B7uLQ8Rmt93w65SZF91kH7CJl6DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8151B7uLQARmt33w65SZF61kH8CJl6DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcv2SiG1xK8251B3uLQ2Rmt83w67SZF31kH2CJl2DtV1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2ZWc1iZK81cL2miw1ZKk5J1t6NL91Wmk4vw.4mZ92yWj1MZ17dcx2ois1UKB1F1l4nL72CmP59ws28W92TZ31RcE5fii1pKrAB126RLA2bmS3kwl3GZ80OkV2lJFtJtf2bWm2LZp1rcvTSiG2xK8151B6uLQ1Rmt33w65SZF11kH5CJlADtV1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4095122.1s     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

TC4095122.1s     Page GR-2
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Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
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ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4095122.1s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2014
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: N/A

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information
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Date of Government Version: 07/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4095122.1s     Page GR-25

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.
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Date of Government Version: 07/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 08/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

TC4095122.1s     Page GR-36

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list
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Date of Government Version: 06/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2014
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:
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Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2014
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX C 

REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS 



 For Assessment Use Only 
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EPA ID PROFILE

ID Number: SHELLName :CAL000122376

12/09/1993 01/31/2000Record Entered: Last Updated:Inactive Date: 06/30/1999

NAICS:County: ALAMEDA

INACTIVEStatus:

SIC:

HAYWARDSHELL

Address

27501 LOYOLA/ BOLERO CA 945450000
Location

Mailing

PO BOX 4453 HOUSTON

TX 772104453

Owner

Operator/

Contact

EQUILON ENTERPRISES 

LLC

PO BOX 4453 HOUSTON TX 772104453 7132412258

SONDRA BIENVENU INACTIVE PER VI99  LC HOUSTON TX 772104453 7132412258

Name City State Zip Code Phone

Calif. Manifests ?

CAL000122376Based ONLY upon ID Number

Non Calif. Manifests ? Transporter Registration ?

NONO

California and Non California Manifest Tonnage Total and Waste Code by Year Matrix by Entity Type (if available)

are on the next page

YES

Department of Toxic Substances Control

Miriam Barcellona Ingenito

Acting Director

1001 "I" Street

P.O. Box 806

Sacramento, California 95812-0806

Edmund G. Brown Jr.

Governor

Matthew Rodriquez

Secretary for

Environmental Protection

The Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) takes every  precaution to ensure the accuracy of data in the Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS). 

However, because of the large  number of manifests handled, inaccuracies in the submitted data, limitations of the manifest system and the technical limitations of 

the database, DTSC cannot guarantee that the data accurately reflect what was actually transported or produced.

10/03/2014Report Generation Date: 1



GENERATOR

1993  2

 2.2200

1998  1

Calif. Manifest Counts and Total Tonnage

Top line represents Manifest Count and Bottom line represents Total Tonnage

Non California Manifest Total Tonnage

Waste Code By Year By Entity Matrix Report

(based on California Manifests only)

Calif.

RCRA

Generator Transporter 1 Transporter 2 TSDF Alt. TSDF

Generator Transporter 1 Transporter 2 TSDF Alt. TSDF

10/03/2014Report Generation Date: 2

http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=GENERATOR
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=TRANS. 1
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=TRANS. 2
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=TSDF
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=AlT. TSDF
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix_rcra.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=GENERATOR
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix_rcra.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=TRANS. 1
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix_rcra.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=TRANS. 2
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix_rcra.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=TSDF
http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov/report_link.cfm?id=CAL000122376&reportname=Waste_Code_by_Year_Matrix_rcra.rpt&parentID=5&EntityType=Alt. TSDF


1993

134 AQ SOL (2 < PH < 12.5) W 

ORG RESIDUES < 10%

 1.4700

512 OTHER EMPTY CONTAINERS 

>= 30 GALLONS

 0.7500

Grand Total  2.2200

Calif.

Code

Ship Years

CAL000122376

GENERATOR

ID Number:

Entity Type :

Description

Weight ( in Tons)

California Waste Code By Year Matrix



1993

Blank/Unknown  0.7500

D001
Ignitable  1.4700

Grand Total  2.2200

Ship Years

Weight ( in Tons)

Description

RCRA

Code

ID Number:

Entity Type:

CAL000122376

GENERATOR

RCRA Waste Code By Year Matrix Report













APPENDIX D 

ASTM USER QUESTIONNAIRE 









APPENDIX E 

OTHER SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 





Please fax completed questionnaire to: (###) ###-####

Previous Occupant(s)/Tenant(s) Length of occupancy Brief description of on-site operations

Has the subject site ever been occupied by the following:
☐Dry Cleaner  ☐Gas Station  ☐Printing Facility  ☐Manufacturing Facility    
If yes, provide length of occupancy: 

Have any previous investigations been performed at the subject property?  ☐ Yes  ☐ No  If Yes, are copies 
available? 
If Yes, note type and describe: ☐ Phase I ESA  ☐ Phase II  ☐ Asbestos ☐ Lead Paint  ☐Radon

ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Are you aware of any of the following environmental conditions, either current or former, on the subject site?  
NOTE: If applicable, please provide inventory records, inspection records and material safety data sheets to site 
inspector during site inspection.

Environmental Condition/Issue Response Notes on Yes Responses
Aboveground Storage Tanks ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Underground Storage Tanks ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Hazardous/Toxic Substances ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Stored Chemicals ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Chemical Spills/Releases ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Dump Areas/Landfills ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Waste Treatment Systems ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Wastewater Discharges ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Floor Drains/Sumps/Clarifiers ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Pits, Ponds, Lagoons ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Stained Soil/Vegetation ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Pesticide/Herbicide Use ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Electrical Transformers ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Hydraulic Lifts ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Elevators ☐ Yes  ☐ No



Please fax completed questionnaire to: (###) ###-####

Asbestos ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Environmental Condition/Issue Response Notes on Yes Responses
Lead-based paint ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Oil/Gas Wells ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Environmental Clean-ups ☐ Yes  ☐ No

Environmental Permits ☐ Yes  ☐ No

OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or from the property?  
☐ Yes  ☐ No
If yes, provide brief explanation.

Are you aware of any pending, threatened or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances 
or petroleum products in, on, or from the property? 
☐ Yes  ☐ No
If yes, provide brief explanation.

Are you aware of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of environmental 
laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products? 
☐ Yes  ☐ No
If yes, provide brief explanation.

Are you aware of any incidents of flooding, leaks, or other water intrusion, and/or complaints related to indoor 
air quality?  
☐ Yes  ☐ No  
If yes, provide brief explanation. 

Are you aware of any cases of extreme water damage or mold throughout the building(s)?  
☐ Yes  ☐ No  
If yes, provide brief explanation. 

Person Completing Questionnaire: 

Title/Affiliation to the subject property: 

Number of Years Associated with the subject property: 

Date: 



Utilities & Environmental Services Department
777 B Street

Hayward, CA  94541-5007

is pleased to present the 2013 Water Quality Report (Consumer
Conf idence Report) to let customers know where Hayward 
drinking water comes from, how it is treated, the results of water
quality monitoring, and other important information about 
water quality. 

The City of Hayward purchases all of its water from the 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC). The results
of water quality monitoring by the SFPUC and City of Hayward 
confirm that the water delivered to Hayward customers in 
2013 met all state and federal standards. Important information
about any contaminants that were detected in the drinking water in
2013 can be found in this report.



SFPUC is the sole supplier of water to
Hayward. The Hetch Hetchy watershed,
an area located in Yosemite National Park,
provides the majority of water delivered
by SFPUC to Hayward. Spring snow melt
runs down the Tuolumne River and is
stored in the Hetch Hetchy Reservoir. 

SFPUC provides a small amount of water
from the Alameda watershed, which is
located in the East Bay and stored in

the Calaveras and San Antonio Reservoirs. The two local reservoirs
hold rain, local runoff, and some Hetch Hetchy water. This surface
water source is supplemented by a small amount of ground water
from Sunol Filter Galleries near the town of Sunol.


The Hetch Hetchy reservoir water supply meets all federal and 
state requirements for watershed protection, disinfection treatment,
bacteriological quality, and operational standards. As a result, the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency and the California Department of
Public Health (CDPH) have granted the Hetch Hetchy water supply

an exemption from filtration requirements. SFPUC monitors
the Hetch Hetchy watershed weather conditions, water

turbidity levels, microbial contaminants, maintains
aqueduct disinfection levels in the water, and 

complies with reporting requirements. This
enables SFPUC to maintain a filtration

exemption for the Hetch Hetchy source.

That portion of the water that is stored
locally in the Calaveras and San Antonio
reservoirs, including stored Hetch Hetchy
water, is treated and filtered. SFPUC
adds fluoride to all water delivered to all its
whole sale customers including Hayward.

  



SFPUC aggressively protects the natural water resources entrusted
to its care. Its annual Hetch Hetchy - atershed survey evaluates the
sanitary conditions, water quality, potential contamination sources,
and the results of watershed management activities by SFPUC 
and its partner agencies, including the National Park Service, to
reduce or eliminate contamination sources. SFPUC also conducts
sanitary surveys of the local Alameda and Peninsula watersheds
every five years. These surveys identified wildlife and human 
activity as potential contamination sources. The reports are 
available for review at the CDPH=s San Francisco District office
(510-=20-3474).



Sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) 
typically include rivers, lakes, oceans, streams, ponds, reservoirs,
springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or
through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals, and,
in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances
resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

Contaminants that may be present in the source water include=

■ = icrobial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, that may
come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural
livestock operations, and wildlife.

■ Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, that can be
naturally occurring or result from urban stormwater runoff,
industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas 
production, mining, or farming.

■ Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety 
of sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff, and
residential uses.

■ Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and
volatile organic chemicals, that are by-products of industrial
processes and petroleum production, and can also come from
gas stations, urban stormwater runoff, agricultural application,
and septic systems.

■ Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-occurring or
be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, USEPA and the
California Department of Public Health prescribe regulations that
limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by
public water systems. CDPH regulations also establish limits for
contaminants in bottled water that must provide the same 
protection for public health.


The Hayward City Council is the governing authority of the Hayward
- ater System.The City Council meets at 7=00 p.m. on Tuesday
evenings, except for the second and fifth Tuesday of each month, at the
Hayward City Hall. The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
(SFPUC) is the governing authority of the sole wholesale water
supplier to Hayward. SFPUC meets on the second and fourth
Tuesdays of the month at 1=30 p.m. at the San Francisco City Hall,
Room 400. The public is invited to participate in these meetings.

Este aviso contiene informaciBn muy importante sobre su agua potable�
Si no lo entiende� por favor hable con una persona que si lo entienda�


Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population� Immuno-
compromised persons� such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy� persons who have undergone organ
transplants� people with HI%�AIDS or other immune system disorders� as well as some elderly and infants can be 
particularly at risk from infections� These individuals should seek advice about drinking water from their health care
providers� USEPA�Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection
by Cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants are available from the USEPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
(1-
00-
	�-
�91) or at www�epa�gov�safewater�


If you would like more information about Hetch Hetchy water 
or water quality monitoring, please contact the SFPUC - ater
= uality Bureau at =77-737-=297 or visit its website at 
www.sfwater.org. For information about the City of Hayward
- ater Distribution System, please call Alicia Sargiotto at 
510-5=3-4727 or visit www.hayward-ca.gov.



! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
The tables below and on the following page provide important information about contaminants that were detected in the water in 2013. . ou may be
unfamiliar with the terms and abbreviations, so here are definitions to help you understand the water quality summary=

Contaminants listed in the following tables were detected in 2013 drinking water samples. The tables contain the name of 
each substance, the highest level allowed by regulation (= C= ), if applicable, the ideal goal for public health (PH= ), if applicable, the amount detect-
ed, typical sources of the contamination, a key to the units of measurement, and notes to explain the findings. = aboratory staff analyHed the water
samples for other contaminants. These contaminants, including = TBE, perchlorate, arsenic, herbicides and pesticides, were not detected.

= ! a!imum Contaminant !evel ! oal (! C!! )! 
The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no
known or expected risk to health.  = C= = s are set by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). 

= Public Health ! oal (PH! )!
The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no
known or expected risk to health. PH= s are set by the California
Environmental Protection Agency.

= ! a!imum Contaminant !evel (! C!)!
The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.
Primary = C= s are set as close to the PH= s (or = C= = s) as is economi-
cally and technologically feasible.

= ! a!imum !esidual Disinfectant !evel (! !D!)!
The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.   There is 
convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control
of microbial contaminants.

= ! a!imum !esidual Disinfectant !evel ! oal (! !D!! )!
The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known
or expected risk to health.  = RD= = s do not reflect the benefits of the
use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

= Primary Drinking Water Standards!
= C= s and = RD= s for contaminants that affect health, along with their
monitoring and reporting requirements, and water treatment requirements.

= Treatment Technique (TT)!
A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in
drinking water.

= !egulatory Action !evel (A!)!
The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treat-
ment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

= Secondary ! a!imum Contaminant !evel (S! C!)!
Standards set by the USEPA=California Department of Public Health to
protect the odor, taste, and appearance of drinking water.

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
Mandatory Health-Related Standards

(��� ��y a
d 
ot�s o
 
�xt pa	��

Detected Contaminants Unit ! C! PH! !ange Average Typical Sources in Drinking Water
(! C!! ) (! a!imum)

TU!!IDIT( (S!PUC Treated Water)(1)

Unfiltered Hetch Hetchy - ater NTU TT = 5 N=A 0.2 I  0.3 (2) (3.=) (3) Soil Runoff
Filtered - ater I Sunol , alley - TP NTU TT = 1(4) N=A - (0.9=) Soil Runoff

= 95=  =0.3 (4) N=A 99.9= - Soil Runoff
DISI!!ECTI! ! !( -P!! DUCTS A!D P!ECU!S! !S  (S!PUC !egional System)
Total Organic Carbon (5) ppm TT N=A 1.0 - 3.4 2.2 , arious natural and man-made sources
DISI!!ECTI! ! !( -P!! DUCTS A!D P!ECU!S! !S (City of Hayward Distribution System)
Total Trihalomethanes (TTH= s) ppb =0 N=A 3=.1 - 77.7 (55.9) (=) By-product of drinking water disinfection 
Total Haloacetic Acids ppb =0 N=A 29.9 - 55.3 (44.7) (=) By-product of drinking water disinfection 
! IC!! !I! !! ! ICA! (S!PUC !egional System)
= iardia lamblia cysts== TT (0) =0.01 - 0.04 =0.01 Naturally present in the environment
! IC!! !I! !! ! ICA! (City of Hayward Distribution System)
Total Coliform = 5 (0) 0.0 I  1.9 (7) 0.4 (7) Naturally present in the environment
!ADI! !UC!IDES (S!PUC !egional System)
= ross Alpha Particle Activity pCi== 15 (0)          ND - 3.9 ND            Naturally present in the environment
I!! !! A!IC CHE! ICA!S
Fluoride (=) ppm 2 1 ND - 0.= 0.4 (9) Erosion of natural deposits
DISI!!ECTA!T !ESIDUA!S (City of Hayward Distribution System)
Chlorine (10) ppm = RD= =4 = RD= = =4 0.0 - 3.1 2.3 Drinking water disinfectant for treatment
!EAD A!D C! PPE! !U!E STUD(  (City of Hayward Tap Water)

Unit A!(11) PH! !ange 90th Typical Sources in Drinking Water
Percentile

Copper ppb 1300 300 =1.0 - 97.4 3=.7 (12) Corrosion of household plumbing systems
= ead ppb 15 0.2 =1.0 - 4.2 1.2 (12) Corrosion of household plumbing systems



! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
! ! yptospo! ! d! ! ! and ! ! a! d! a, parasitic microbes found in most 

surface water supplies, can pose a potential health threat. If swallowed, either
may produce symptoms of diarrhea, stomach cramps, upset stomach, and slight
fever.  Some people, including those with compromised immune systems, are
more vulnerable to ! ! yptospo! ! d! ! ! and ! ! a! d! a than others and should seek
advice about drinking water from their health care providers. SFPUC tests 
regularly for ! ! yptospo! ! d! ! ! and ! ! a! d! a in both source and treated water 
supplies. In 2013, very low levels of ! ! yptospo! ! d! ! ! and ! ! a! d! a were 
occasionally detected in source and treated water.

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to
contain at least small amounts of some contaminants, including
! ! yptospo! ! d! ! ! and ! ! a! d! a. The presence of small amounts of contaminants
does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. = ore 
information about contaminants and potential health effects may be obtained
by calling the USEPA Safe Drinking - ater Hotline at (=00) 42=-4791 or 
visiting www.epa.gov=safewater.

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
In 2013, the City of Hayward tested for lead in the tap water of 57 

residences. All samples were below the Action = evel of 15 parts per billion.
= ead sampling is required every three years and will be performed again 
in 201=.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health 
problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. = ead in
drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated 
with service lines and home plumbing. The Hayward - ater System is
responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control
the variety of materials used in your household or building plumbing 
components.  - hen your water has been sitting for several hours, you can
minimiHe the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds
to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking (use this water for
other purposes I  like watering plants).  If you are concerned about lead in
your water, you may wish to have your water tested.  Information on lead in
drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to 
minimiHe exposure is available from the Safe Drinking - ater Hotline at
(=00) 42=-4791 or at www.epa.gov=safewater=lead. 

! y ! ! ! x s ! (  ! s ! ! ! ! !  ! ! ! ! s ! ! ! s ! !  ! y ! y ! !
Consumer Acceptance = imits

Detected Contaminant Unit S= C= Range Average Typical Sources in Drinking - ater=
Aluminum ppb 200 ND-52 ND Erosion of natural deposits= 

some water treatment residue
Chloride ppm 500 =3 - 1= 10.2 Runoff=leaching from natural deposits
Color unit 15 =5 - = =5 Naturally-occurring organic materials
Specific Conductance =S=cm 1=00 29 - 25= 1=9 Substances that form ions when in water
Sulfate ppm 500 0.= - 33 1=.= Runoff=leaching from natural deposits
Total Dissolved Solids ppm 1000 =20 - 109 71 Runoff=leaching from natural deposits
Turbidity NTU 5 0.1 - 0.3 0.1 Soil runoff

! ! ! y !  ! s ! y !   ! s ! ! ! (  ! s ! s ! y ! y ! !
Parameter Unit OR= (13) Range Average

Alkalinity (as CaCO3) ppm N=A 7 - 71 4=
Calcium (as Ca) ppm N=A 3 - 23 13
Chlorate (14) ppb =00 (N= ) 39 - =90 303
Hardness (as CaCO3) ppm N=A 7 - =9 53
= agensium ppm N=A =0.2 - =.3 5.3
pH unit N=A =.5 - 9.4 =.4
Silica ppm N=A 4.= - 5.2 5
Sodium ppm N=A 3 - 1= 12

! ! ! y !
(1) Turbidity is the water clarity indicator, it also indicates the quality of the water and the 

treatment system efficiency.
(2) Turbidity is measured every four hours.  These are monthly average turbidity values.
(3) The highest turbidity of the unfiltered water in 2013 was 3.= NTU.
(4) There is no turbidity = C=  for filtered water.  The limits are based on the TT 

requirements for filtration systems.
(5) Total organic carbon is a precursor for disinfection byproduct formation.  The TT 

requirement applies to the filtered water from S, - TP only.
(=) This is the highest locational running annual average value.
(7) Percent of monthly samples that are positive in Hayward tap water.
(=) The SFPUC adds fluoride to an optimum level of 0.9 ppm to help prevent dental caries 

in consumers.  The CDPH specifies the fluoride levels in the treated water to be 
maintained within a range of 0.= ppm - 1.5 ppm.  In 2013, the range and average of 
our fluoride levels were 0.7 ppm - 1.4 ppm and 0.9 ppm, respectively.

(9) The naturally fluoride level in the Hetch Hetchy was ND.  Elevated fluoride levles in 
the S, - TP raw water were attributed to the transfer of fluoridated Hetch Hetchy 
water into the reserviors. 

(10) - ater is disinfected with chloramine, a combination of chlorine and ammonia.  Residual
chlorine is measured.

(11) The 90th percentile level of lead and copper must be less than the action level.
(12) In 2013, 0 out of 57 sampled residences exceeded the Action = evel at consumer taps.
(13) Other Regulatory = evel.
(14) The detected chlorate in treated water is a degradation byproduct of sodium hypochlorite

used by SFPUC for water disinfection.

! y (  ! !  ! ! ! ! !  ! !  ! y s ! ! ! y ! y ! !

! ! ! Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, which is a
measurement of the clarity of water.

! ! ! Parts per billion (or micrograms per liter),
which is equivalent to one penny in
=10,000,000.

! ! ! Parts per million (or milligrams per liter),
which is equivalent to one penny in
=10,000.

! ! ! ! ! a! Cysts per liter, which is a measurement of
some microorganisms in water

! = ess than the stated detection limit.
! ! a! ! = icroSiemens per centimeter.
! x Non-detected
! ! Notification = evel
! ! ! a! Picocurie per liter

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

   � 

��

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

=Replace old toilets with new, water-saving models.
=Replace old fixtures with new, water saving models.
=Turn off the faucet when you are brushing your teeth, shaving, and doing the dishes.
=Take shorter showers. Each minute you cut from your shower saves 2.5 gallons of water.
=Don=t hose down sidewalks, driveways and pavement. Use a broom to clean these areas.
=- ash only full loads in your dishwasher and clothes washer.
=Repair leaks. To check for toilet leaks, place a few of drops of food coloring in the toilet tank.

If color appears in the bowl, there is a leak and you probably need a new flapper. 
== ive your landscaping only the water it needs. For example, most established lawns need 

water only once or twice a week. - ater only at night or very early in the morning in order 
to reduce evaporation and use water more effectively. Placing mulch around your plants also
reduces evaporation.

=Replace your lawn with water efficient and drought tolerant landscaping.
=Install faucet aerators in your kitchen and bathroom. Aerators reduce the volume of water

coming from faucets, but because a little air is mixed into the water, you will feel like the flow
is just as strong.

=Don=t wash your car at home. Use a commercial car wash that recycles water.
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QUALIFICATIONS 



 

   
 

Elizabeth Scudero – Project Manager, Due Diligence  
 
BA – Environmental Studies, University of California, Santa Cruz  
 
Ms. Scudero provides project management to ensure ASTM compliance and 
satisfaction of client requirements for Phase I Environmental Assessments, 
Environmental Transaction Screens, Regulatory Database Review, and Historical 
Records Review. 
 
 
Project experience for Ms. Scudero includes: 
 

• Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (PHI ESA) 
• Environmental Transaction Screens (ETS) 
• Regulatory Database Review  
• Historical Records Review 

 
 
In addition, prior to joining the environmental consulting industry, Ms. Scudero 
spent four years studying a diverse range of environmental disciplines including: 
restoration ecology, political ecology, environmental policy, agriculture and 
sustainable agriculture, environmental economics, environmental justice, and 
geography. 
   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

Angela Hunt –Due Diligence Manger, Northern California Region 
 
B.S.-Biology, University of California Los Angeles  
EPA Accredited Asbestos Inspector  
 
Ms. Hunt has worked in the environmental consulting industry since 2009 and provides 
project management to ensure ASTM compliance and satisfaction of client requirements 
for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Environmental Transaction Screens, 
Environmental Transaction Analyses, Regulatory Database Reviews, Historical Records 
Reviews and Property Condition Assessments.  She has successfully completed 
assessments on a variety of residential, commercial, and complex industrial sites.  Ms. 
Hunt is accustomed to all aspects of Due Diligence Property Assessments and the needs 
and requirements of a variety of reporting standards, including ASTM, EPA’s All 
Appropriate Inquiry (AAI), Freddie Mac, Fannie Mae, HUD, and customized client 
formats.    
 
Project experience for Ms. Hunt includes: 
 

 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments 
 Property Condition Assessments 
 Environmental Transaction Screens 
 Environmental Transaction Analyses 
 Regulatory Database Reviews 
 Historical Records Reviews 
 Project Coordination and Setup 

 
As Due Diligence Manager, Northern California Region, Ms. Hunt provides staff 
supervision and mentorship.  Ms. Hunt has attended various conferences regarding 
environmental issues. In addition, she has worked and volunteered with environmental 
non-profit organizations. 
 
In addition, prior to joining the environmental service industry, Ms. Hunt spent four 
years studying a broad range of environmental disciplines, including: ecology, chemistry, 
and atmospheric and oceanic pollution. 
 
   
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Brie Solaegui – National Client Manager 
 
B.A. – Geography, University of California, Berkeley 
 
Registered Environmental Property Assessor (REPA) 
 
Ms. Solaegui has been in the environmental service industry since 2006 and provides 
project management to ensure ASTM compliance and satisfaction of client requirements 
for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Environmental Transaction Screens, 
Environmental Transaction Analyses, Regulatory Database Reviews, Historical Records 
Reviews and Property Condition Assessments.  She has successfully completed 
assessments on a variety of residential, commercial, and complex industrial sites.  Ms. 
Solaegui is accustomed to all aspects of Due Diligence Property Assessments and the 
needs and requirements of a variety of reporting standards, including ASTM, EPA’s All 
Appropriate Inquiry (AAI), Freddie Mac, Fannie Mae, HUD, and customized client 
formats.    
 
Project experience for Ms. Solaegui includes: 
 

 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments 
 Property Condition Assessments 
 Environmental Transaction Screens 
 Environmental Transaction Analyses 
 Regulatory Database Reviews 
 Historical Records Reviews 
 Project Coordination and Setup 

 
As a National Client Manager, Ms. Solaegui provides senior author services, client 
management, and business development.  Additional responsibilities include managing 
projects, providing quality control of work products, and mentorship of staff. 
 
In addition, prior to joining the environmental service industry, Ms. Solaegui spent four 
years studying a broad range of environmental disciplines, including: natural resource 
management, environmental planning and environmental policy. 
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